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Board of Education Meeting MINUTES: May 16, 2013 
 

For a Listing of Upcoming Board Meetings See Page v vii of this Table of Contents 
Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District 

Board of Education Meeting 
MINUTES 

  May 16, 2013 
 
A regular meeting of the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District Board of Education was 
held on Thursday, May 16, 2013, in the District Administrative Offices: 1651 16th Street, Santa 
Monica, CA.  The Board of Education called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. in the Board 
Conference Room at the District Offices.  At 4:31 p.m., the Board of Education moved to Closed 
Session regarding the items listed below.  The public meeting reconvened at 6:04 p.m. in the 
Board Room. 
 

CLOSED SESSION (4:30-5:57 p.m.) 
 

I. PUBLIC COMMENTS FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS ONLY   
Persons wishing to address the Board of Education regarding an item scheduled for closed 
session must submit the “Request to Address” card prior to the start of closed session.   

II. CLOSED SESSION (60) 

 Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release pursuant to GC §54954.5 (5) 

 Public Employee Appointment pursuant to GC §54954.5 (House Principal 
Position) (10) 

 Conference with Real Property Negotiators pursuant to GC §54956.8 (902 
Colorado Avenue, Santa Monica, CA: Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School 
District [SMMUSD], Southern California Edison [SCE], Exposition Metro 
Construction Authority [EXPO]) (15) 

 Conference with Legal Counsel: Existing Litigation pursuant to GC §54956.9(a) 
(1 case) Malibu Community Preservation Alliance and Malibu Township Council, 
Inc. v. City of Malibu, City Council of Malibu, and SMMUSD, LA County Superior 
Court Case # BS138633 (10)   

 Receipt of Recommendation for Approval of Proposed Settlement Cases 
pursuant to GC §54956.9(b): (10) 

DN-1009-12/13  

 Settlement agreement in case No. DN-1009-12/13  
The substance of the Agreement was as follows: 

a) Legal Costs: $10,964.87 
b) Education Services: $3,750 

The total cost for this case is not to exceed $14,714.87.  It was moved 
by Mr. Mechur, seconded by Mr. de la Torre, and voted 5/0 to approve 
the settlement case (Mr. Patel and Ms. Leon-Vazquez were absent). 

 Conference with Labor Negotiators pursuant to GC §54957.6 (Superintendent, 
S.M.M.C.T.A.) (5) 

 Conference with Labor Negotiators pursuant to GC §54957.6 (Superintendent, 
S.E.I.U.) (5) 

 
OPEN SESSION (6:04 p.m.) 
 

III.   CALL TO ORDER     
A. Roll Call 

Board of Education Members 
Laurie Lieberman – President   Jose Escarce 
Maria Leon-Vazquez – Vice President – excused absence Ralph Mechur  
Nimish Patel – excused absence    Ben Allen 
Oscar de la Torre   

6:04 pm 



Board of Education Meeting MINUTES: May 16, 2013 ii 

 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 
Led by Mr. de la Torre 

 
IV. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA      

It was moved by Dr. Escarce, seconded by Mr. de la Torre, and voted 5/0 to approve 
the agenda. 

 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES   

A.01 May 2, 2013 ......................................................................................................... 1 
 
VI. BOARD OF EDUCATION – COMMENDATIONS / RECOGNITIONS (10) 

 GSA (Gay Straight Alliance) Commendation (5) 
Superintendent Lyon and Board President Lieberman presented students 
Logan Henderson, Ruhi Bhalla, Molly Chaikan, Max Gonzalez, and Cole 
Sutton Kastner as well as teacher Kelly Bates with a certificate of 
commendation for demonstrating exemplary leadership in organizing Santa 
Monica High School's Gay Straight Alliance's peaceful counter-protest to the 
Westboro Baptist Church on February 25, 2013. 

 Jennifer Gsell, National YoungArts Foundation (5) 
Superintendent Lyon and Board President Lieberman presented Jennifer 
Gsell with a plaque congratulating her as a 2013 National YoungArts 
Foundation winner.     

 
VII.  STUDY SESSION (20) 

These items are staff presentations and/or updates to the Board of Education.  

S.01 Equity and Access for Student Success: The AVID and 
            Young Collegians Program (20) ............................................................................ 2 

 
VIII. COMMUNICATIONS (30) 

The Communications section provides an opportunity for the Board of Education to hear reports 
from the individuals or committee representatives listed below. All reports are limited to 5 minutes 
or less.  However, if more time is necessary, or if a report will not be presented, please notify the 
Board secretary eight workdays prior to the date of the meeting. 

A.  Student Board Member Reports (15) 

Yuri Kawashima – Santa Monica High School 
Student Board Member Kawashima reported that the senior art show was 
held on May 16 in the Robert Arts Gallery.  AP testing is completed.  
Volleyball playoffs in CIF ended May 11.  The Womens’ National 
Volleyball team will play on May 17.  Baseball and Softball were in CIF.  
Band concert is scheduled for May 29, Orchestra concert on June 1, 
Choir concert on May 31, and Dance showcase on May 24-all at Barnum 
Hall.  ROP Stole ceremony on Senior honors night was on May 20.  The 
following activities were scheduled for May 21:  UCLA Blood Drive, 
California Pizza Kitchen fundraiser at 3rd Street Promenade location, 
SAMOHI Film Festival, and yearbook distribution.   

 
Yasi Afsharnive – Malibu High School 

Student Board Member Afsharnive reported that students were well 
prepared for the AP tests thanks to the teachers who prepared them well.  
The Theater Department’s Spring Play “His Dark Materials” are showing 
May 15-17 at 7pm and May 18 at 2pm.  Senior class held a graduation 
meeting to inform students the consequences of senior pranks.  The 
Baseball team made it to CIF, their first league title in a very long time 
with the first game against Bishop HS on May 17.  Several members of 
band and orchestra will perform at the The Arts Concert on May 16 and 
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17.  ASB election assembly is May 20.  Spring Blood Drive will be held on 
May 22 and Prom on May 24 at Target Terrace at LA Live.   

 
Sean Azoulay – Olympic High School 

Student Board Member Azoulay reported that on May 7, Olympic 
celebrated their annual open house.  Observance of teachers’ 
appreciation luncheon was May 8.  A delegate from Tony and Guy hair 
salon talked about their academy and hair styling career on May 15.  
Luncheon for classified staff was on May 16.  Westside Family Clinic 
reinstituted their bi-weekly peer education seminar on May 16 educating 
15 pupils with healthy peer relationships, communication skills, and 
leadership qualities. 
 

B.  SMMCTA Update – Anthony Fuller Sarah Braff (5) 
Ms. Braff reported that although CTA is happy with the May Revise, they look 
forward to the Governor’s budget.  She expressed disappointment in the 
layoff at CDS.  Ms. Braff asked the Board and administration to keep in mind 
that every child in Santa Monica should have the ability should they choose to 
go to preschool.   

 
C.  S.E.I.U. Update – Ms. Keryl Cartee-McNeely (5) – no report 
 
D. PTA Council – Ms. Patti Braun (5) 

Ms. Braun reported that she attended State PTA convention in Sacramento 
with Edison PTA President.  They are going to institute School Smarts at 5 
schools.  Recognition for advocacy efforts was received.  Presidents are 
meeting with Ed Foundation regarding joint fundraising campaigns.  Ms. 
Braun thanked Dr. Deloria for adding another freshman biology class was 
added at SAMOHI this summer.  Honorary awards service breakfast is on 
May 21 to honor current leaders. 

 
IX.  SENIOR STAFF REPORTS (20) 

A.  Asst. Supt., Educational Services – Dr. Terry Deloria (5) 

Dr. Deloria reported that Ed Services, Special Ed and other senior 
administrative will go offsite to work on ideas into what to do with one time 
money to support teachers.  On May 14, the Principals meeting was 
shortened so the administrators would be able to attend a community lecture 
with Paul Tough, author of the bestseller: How Children Succeed.  The event 
was co-sponsored by SMMUSD and the Santa Monica-Malibu PTA Council. 

 
B.  Asst. Supt., Business & Fiscal Services/CFO – Ms. Janece Maez (5) 

Ms. Maez reported that Dr. Deloria provided deep analysis of visions for 
students’ success at the division directors meeting.  Ms. Maez attended PIPS 
Executive Board meeting on May 9.  The Financial Oversight Committee is 
preparing their annual report in preparation for their joint meeting with the 
Board on June 6.  The newly formed Bond Oversight Committee for Measure 
BB and Measure ES will meet on May 20.  

 
C.  Asst. Supt., Human Resources – Ms. Debra Moore Washington (5) 

Ms. Washington reported that the selection process for the new House 
Principals included staff focus group and parent focus group of what qualities 
they wanted to see in a Principal.  There were two days of formal interviews,  
one day of informal, and one day with Superintendent’s Cabinet and two 
seated Assistant Principals (AP).  There was a fish bowl activity to see how 
they work together.  Interviews for Lincoln AP will be held on May 17 followed 
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by other administration interview dates.  Negotiations with SEIU are 
scheduled on May 21 and with SMMCTA on May 22.   

 
D. Superintendent – Ms. Sandra Lyon (5) 

Ms. Lyon praised both classified and certificated staff at every level.  She 
attended Seussical the Musical and the highlight of the show was the number 
of kids who participated in that program.  Each received about two minutes of 
talent showcase time.  The varied size, stature and maturity was evident on 
stage.  Community conversation on visions for student success will be on 
May 17 at 4pm and May 28 at JAMS cafeteria.  Thanked SAC team and 
Principals for their assistance in working on presentation.  Concert on May 17 
tickets at smmef.org.  

 
X. CONSENT CALENDAR (30) 

As agreed by the President, Vice President, and Superintendent during agenda planning, consent 
agenda items are considered routine, require no discussion, and are normally approved all at 
once by the Board of Education.  However, members of the Board of Education, staff, or the 
public may request an item be moved from the consent agenda to Section XI (Major Items) for 
clarification and/or discussion. 

 

Curriculum and Instruction 
A.02 Approval of Independent Contractors ................................................................... 3 
A.03 Conference and Travel Approval Ratification ....................................................4-6 
A.04 Overnight Field Trip(s) 2012-2013 ....................................................................... 7 
A.05 Approval of Special Education Contracts – 2012-2013 ................................... 8-10 
A.06 Program Self-Evaluation Annual Report ...................................................... 11-11r 

 

 Business and Fiscal       
A.07 Award of Purchase Orders – 2012-2013 ..................................................... 12-12c 
A.08 Acceptance of Gifts – 2012-13 .................................................................... 13-13d 
A.09 Transfer of Head Start Appropriations – BAR #32-354 ....................................... 14 
A.10 Transfer of Head Start Appropriations – BAR #32-361 ....................................... 15 
 

 Facilities Improvement Projects       
A.11 Recommendation to Approve Contract Amendment #1 for Contract 

Extension for Two Relocatable Classroom Buildings to McGrath 
Rent Corporation (DBA Mobile Modular, Inc.) for Edison Language 
Academy- DSA Compliance (Close Out) Project – Measure BB ........................ 16 

A.12 Contract Amendment #9 for Additional Architectural Services – Fire 
Sprinkler Design – Olympic High School Modernization Project – 
Harley Ellis Devereux – Measure BB ................................................................. 17 

A.13 Contract Amendment #3 for Testing and Special Inspection Services 
for Santa Monica High School Science and Technology Building 
and Site Improvements – California Testing and Inspections, Inc. – 
Measure BB .................................................................................................. 18-19 

A.14 Accept Work as Completed – Washington West – Electrical  
Distribution Project – AC Pros Incorporated – Capital Fund and 
Measure BB ....................................................................................................... 20 

A.15 Accept Work as Completed for General Services – Washington 
South/west – Fire Alarm Project – Simplex Grinnell – Measure BB .................... 21 

 Personnel      
A.16 Certificated Personnel – Elections, Separations ............................................ 22-26 
A.17 Classified Personnel – Merit ......................................................................... 27-30 
A.18 Classified Personnel – Non-Merit ....................................................................... 31 
A.19 Increase in Staffing (FTE) – Special Education .................................................. 32 
A.20 Administrative Appointment ............................................................................... 33     

 

7:42 pm 

7:17 pm 
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XI. PUBLIC COMMENTS   
Public Comments is the time when members of the audience may address the Board of 
Education on items not scheduled on the meeting’s agenda.  All speakers are limited to two (2) or 
three (3) minutes, depending on the number of speakers.  The Brown Act (Government Code) 
states that Board members may not engage in discussion of issues raised during Public 
Comments, except to ask clarifying questions, make a brief announcement, make a brief report 
on his or her own activities, or to refer the matter to staff.  This Public Comment section is limited 
to twenty (20) minutes.  If the number of persons wishing to address the Board of Education 
exceeds the time limit, additional time will be provided in Section XVI. CONTINUATION OF 
PUBLIC COMMENTS. 

 Todd Kesselman addressed the board regarding an Information Request of (3) 
sections – facilities capital account; cash inflows and outflows related to Malibu 
Athletic field lights and whether district receive funds from Shark Fund; and 
communication between parties related to Malibu Athletic field lights. 

 Waverly Needham addressed the board regarding SAMOHI Black Student Union 
conference in Bakersfield.   

 
DISCUSSION and MAJOR Items 

 

As a general rule, items under DISCUSSION and MAJOR will be listed in an order determined by the 
President, Vice President, and Superintendent. Individual Board members may move to request a change 
in the order prior to consideration of any Major item. The Board may also move any of these items out of 
order to be heard immediately following PUBLIC COMMENTS if it appears that there is special interest by 
the public or as a courtesy to staff members making presentations to the Board. 
 

XII.  DISCUSSION ITEMS (60) 
These items are submitted for discussion.  Any action that might be required will generally be 
scheduled for the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board.  
D.01 Special Education Program Update (30) ............................................................. 34 
D.02 New Common Core Math Sequencing for Secondary Schools (20) ..................... 35 
D.03 Budget Update (10) ............................................................................................. 36 
 

XIII. MAJOR ITEMS (35) 
These items are considered to be of major interest and/or importance and are presented for 
ACTION (A) at this time.  Many have been discussed by the Board at a previous meeting. 
A.21 Amendment to Right of Entry and Construction Permit Agreement 

Between the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District and Skanska- 
Rados Expo 2 Joint Venture (15) ............................................................... 37-4849 

            A.22 Adopt Resolution No. 12-35 Classified School Employees Week 
May 19–25, 2013 (10) ..................................................................................... 4950 

A.23 Adopt Resolution No. 12-36 – Reduction or Elimination of Child 
Development Program Permit Positions and Notify Affected 
Employees of Recommendation of Layoff (10) ................................................ 5051 

  
XIV. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS  

These items are submitted for the public record for information.  These items do not require 
discussion.  
 

XV. BOARD MEMBER ITEMS  
These items are submitted by individual board members for information or discussion, as per 
Board Policy 9322. 

 
XVI. REQUESTS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR DISTRICT ADVISORY 

COMMITTEES TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF EDUCATION (5) 
A member of the public may request that a matter within the jurisdiction of the board be placed on 
the agenda of a regular meeting, as per Board Policy 9322.  The request shall be in writing and 
be submitted to the superintendent or designee with supporting documents and information, if 
any, at least one week before the scheduled meeting date. Items submitted less than a week 
before the scheduled meeting date may be postponed to a later meeting in order to allow 
sufficient time for consideration and research of the issue.  The board president and 
superintendent shall decide whether a request is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the 
board. Items not within the subject matter jurisdiction of the board may not be placed on the 
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agenda.  In addition, the board president and superintendent shall determine if the item is merely 
a request for information or whether the issue is covered by an existing policy or administrative 
regulation before placing the item on the agenda. 

 
XVII. CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS  

A continuation of Section VIII, as needed.  (If the number of persons wishing to address the 
Board of Education exceeds the time limit in section VIII, additional time will be provided in 
Section XVI, CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS.) 

 
XVIII. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

Board Member Comments is the section where a Board member may make a brief 
announcement or report on his/her own activities relative to Board business.  There can be no 
discussion under “BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS.” 

 
XIX.  FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Items for future consideration will be listed with the projected date of consideration. The Board of 
Education will be given any backup information available at this time. 

 
XX. CLOSED SESSION 

The Board of Education will, if appropriate, adjourn to Closed Session to complete discussion on 
items listed under Section III (Closed Session) following the regular business meeting.   

 
XXI. ADJOURNMENT  

It was moved by Mr. de la Torre, seconded by Mr. Mechur, and voted 4/0 to adjourn the 
meeting at 11:01pm.  The next regular board meeting is scheduled for 5:30 p.m. This 
meeting will adjourn to a regular board meeting scheduled for 5:30 p.m. Thursday, June 
6, 2013, at the District Office: 1651 16th Street, Santa Monica, CA. 

 
 
 
Approved: _____________________  __________________________________ 
       President 
 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Superintendent 
 

Meetings held at the District Office and in Malibu are taped and rebroadcast 
in Santa Monica on CityTV2, Cable Channel 20 – Check TV listing. 

Meetings are rebroadcast in Malibu on Government Access Ch. 3 every Saturday at 8pm. 
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 SMMUSD Board of Education Meeting Schedule 2012-2013 

 

Closed Session begins at 4:30pm 
Public Meetings begin at 5:30pm 

 
July through December 2012 

Month 
1

st
 

Thursday 
2

nd
 

Thursday 
3

rd
 

Thursday 
4

th
 

Thursday Special Note: 

July   7/18*    DO  *Wednesday, 7/18 

August  8/1*       M   8/15*   DO  
*Wednesday, 8/1 
*Wednesday, 8/15 
First day of school: 8/22 

September 9/6       DO 9/15*    DO 9/20      DO  *Saturday, 9/15: Retreat 

October 10/4        M  10/18    DO   

November 11/1        M  11/15    DO  Thanksgiving: 11/22-23 

December  
12/13    DO 
12/15*  DO 

 winter break *Saturday, 12/15: Retreat 

Winter Break: December 24 – January 4 

January through June 2013 

Winter Break: December 24 – January 4 

January  1/17      DO    

February 
2/7          M 
2/9*      DO 

 2/21      DO  *Saturday, 2/9: Special Meeting 

March 3/7 3/5*DO  3/21        M spring break *Tuesday, 3/5 

Spring Break: March 25 – April 5 

April spring break  4/18      DO   

May 5/2         M  5/16      DO   

June 6/6       DO   6/26*    DO 
Last day of school: 6/11 
*Wednesday: 6/26 
 

 
 
District Office (DO): 1651 16th Street, Santa Monica, CA 
Malibu City Council Chambers (M): 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON 
 
RE:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.01 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the following Minutes: 
 

 
May 2, 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Dr. Escarce 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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 _________________________________________ 

STUDY SESSION 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION STUDY SESSION 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / TERRY DELORIA / PEGGY HARRIS  
 
RE: EQUITY AND ACCESS FOR STUDENT SUCCESS: THE AVID AND  
                      YOUNG COLLEGIANS PROGRAM 
 

STUDY SESSION ITEM NO. S.01 
 
This report presents information on two District initiatives that are implemented to increase the 
achievement of underserved populations in SMMUSD, Advancement Via Individual 
Determination (AVID), and The Young Collegians.  AVID is currently offered at John Adams and 
Lincoln Middle Schools, and Santa Monica High School.  The Young Collegians Program  has 
participants from Malibu and Santa Monica High Schools. 
 
 
COMMENT: AVID is a highly regarded secondary college-preparatory program created for low-
income, underserved students. It is designed to prepare first generation college-going students 
for eligibility for admission to a four-year university. It is estimated that the program reaches 
more than 250,000 students in approximately 3,500 U.S. schools in 45 states. AVID is also 
implemented in Canada, and 15 other countries.  
 
The Young Collegians is the product of a partnership between SMMUSD and Santa Monica 
College. In its sixth year of implementation, this unique program supports non-AVID first 
generation college–going students develop a college-going identity as they accrue dual 
enrollment units though SMC. 
 
 

*****     *****     *****     *****     *****     ***** 

 
 

Ms. Serratorre’s and Ms. Harris’ presentation can be found under Attachments at the end of 
these minutes.   
 
Ms. Harris responded to Dr. Escarce regarding a mechanism of tracking Young Collegians that 
were now in college particularly students who attend SMC and whether they transfer to a 4 year 
university.  There is no formal follow up system aside from email with staff.  Mr. de la Torre 
asked about the scores on SMC placement tests of those graduating class at SAMOHI and for 
staff to quantify that.  Mr. Mechur asked staff to track those students who were part of the 
program and those who were not.  Ms. Lieberman suggested that community and university 
college students be asked to come back as part of a diverse group panel to speak to the high 
school students. 
 
AVID students are not tracked once they go to college.  Similar to Young Collegians, there is 
personal knowledge but not institutional or system knowledge of where the students are.  Dr. 
Deloria stated that the students could be given an exit survey with questions for the purpose of 
collecting data should they leave college.  Mr. de la Torre suggested alumni outreach to nurture 
those relationships, nonprofit organizations, and peer to peer tutoring and mentoring program in 
addition to the continuation of workshops for parent involvement.     
 
Graduating student Logan Henderson spoke about his experience as a Young Collegian while 
Mia Nunez from Malibu shared her college experience and how college changed the way she 
viewed work, giving her own motivational will.  
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CONSENT ITEMS 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA  /  JANECE L. MAEZ /  
PEGGY HARRIS  /  STUART SAM 

 

RE:  APPROVAL OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.02 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education enter into an agreement with the following 
Independent Contractors.  These contracts are included in the 2012-2013 budget. 
 
 

Contractor/ 
Contract Dates 

Description Site 
Funding 

(Measure BB) 
    

 
 

Contractor/ 
Contract Dates 

Description Site Funding 

Bud Coffey 
 
7/1/12 to 6/30/13 
 
Amend Amount: not to 
exceed: $15,000 
(original BOE approval 

6/27/12 for $5,000) 

To perform specialized 
technical theatre support for 
Theatre Operations rentals in 
Barnum Hall and other District 
Theaters. 

Business 
Services: 
Theater 
Operations & 
Facility Permits 

01-90110-0-81000-
54000-5802-046-
2460 

Flippen Group 
 
 
 
 
7/09/13 – 7/11/13 
 
 
 
 
 
Not to exceed: $24,800  

Capturing Kids' Hearts is a 3-
day training that provides 
tools for administrators, 
faculty and staff to build 
positive, productive, trusting 
relationships — among 
themselves and with their 
students. These processes 
can transform the classroom 
and campus environment, 
paving the way for high 
performance. 

Educational 
Services 

01-40350-0-11100-
21000-5802-035-
1300 (Title II) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO:                BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  JANECE L. MAEZ  /  PAT HO 
 
RE:  CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL APPROVAL/RATIFICATION 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.03 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve/ratify the following Requests for 
Absence on District Business (Conference and Travel) forms. 
 
COMMENTS: Entries are alphabetical, by employee last name.  In addition to the employee's 
name and site/location, each entry contains the following information: name, location and date 
(s) of the conference, complete account code, fund and program names, and the total estimated 
cost as provided by the site administrator.  The average cost for substitute teachers is $130/day. 
This figure is furnished for informational purposes and does not reflect the actual amount paid 
for an individual substitute.) 
 

NAME 
    SITE 
    Account Number 
    Fund – Resource Number 

CONFERENCE NAME 
LOCATION  
DATE (S) 

COST 
ESTIMATE 

COOPERBAND, Paula 
  Lincoln Middle   
01-56400-0-00000-39000-5220-043-1400 
General Fund- 
Resource:  Medi-Cal 

OSHA Annual State Convention 
Long Beach, CA  
March 7 – 8, 2013 

$110 
 

DIAZ, Aida 
  Ed Services   
01-42030-0-47600-10000-5220-035-1300 
General Fund- 
Resource:  Title III 

2013-14 Edition California English  
Language Development Test 
Downey, CA  
May 1, 2013 

$30 
Mileage Only  

DIAZ, Aida 
  Ed Services   
01-42030-0-47600-10000-5220-035-1300 
General Fund- 
Resource:  Title III 

Research Symposium “Pedagogies of 
Questioning” 
Downey, CA  
May 3, 2013 

$90 
 

DROSDICK, Danielle 
  Edison Elementary 
01-56400-0-00000-39000-5220-043-1400 
General Fund- 
Resource: Medi-Cal 

OSHA Annual State Convention 
Long Beach, CA  
March 8, 2013 

$280 
 

LYON, Sandra 
  District Office  
01-00000-0-00000-71500-5220-010-1200 
General Fund- 
Function: Superintendent 

May Revision Workshop 
Ontario, CA  
May 20, 2013 

$150 
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MAEZ, Jan 
  Business Services 
01-00000-0-00000-73000-5220-050-1500 
General Fund 
Function:  Business Services 

PIPS Board Meeting 
Sacramento, CA  
May 9, 2013 

$300 
 

 

MAGNUSON, Ruth 
  Santa Monica High 
01-70900-0-11100-10000-5220-015-4150 
General Fund- 
Resource:  Economic Impact Aid 

AP by the Sea 
San Diego, CA  
July 29 – August 1, 2013 

$725 
 

 

MORN, Lora 
  District Office 
01-00000-0-11100-31400-5220-041-2400 
General Fund 
Function:  Health Services 

California School Nurse Organization 
Long Beach, CA  
May 11, 2013 

$100 
 

SAM, Stuart 
  BB Office 
21-90500-0-00000-85000-5220-050-2600 
Building Fund- 
Function:  BB Construction 

The Advent of the School Construction 
Inspector Job Card 
Ontario, CA  
April 23, 2013 

$310 
 

 

 
 

Adjustments 
(Preapproved expenses 10% in excess of approved costs that 

must be approved by Board/Changes in Personnel Attendance) 
BEEMAN-SOLANO, Amy 
  Adams Middle  
01-40350-0-11100-10000-5220-035-1300 
General Fund 
Resource:  Title II 

Excellence In Education for  
African-American Students 
Sacramento, CA  
February 19 – 24, 2013 

$900 
+1 Sub 
Plus a 
$111.52 
Overage 

CHACON, Martha 
  Santa Monica High 
01-40350-0-11100-10000-5220-035-1300 
General Fund 
Resource:  Title II 

Excellence In Education for  
African-American Students 
Sacramento, CA  
February 19 – 24, 2013 

$610 
+1 Sub 
Plus a 
$123.89 
Overage 
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Group Conference and Travel: In-State 

* a complete list of conference participants is on file in the Department of Fiscal Services 
 BRADFORD, Maureen 
+3 Additional Staff 
  Ed Services 
01-00000-0-19510-31600-5220-030-1300 
General Fund- 
Function:  Pupil Testing Services 

2013 Illuminate Education User Conference 
Aliso Viejo, CA  
June 10 – 11, 2013 

$824 
 

 

HO, Pat 
TANIOS, Elhamy 
  Fiscal Services 
01-00000-0-00000-73100-5220-051-2510 
General Fund- 
Function:  Fiscal Services 

Year-End Closing 
Downey, CA  
May 23, 2013 

$65 
Mileage 

Only 

 

 

LARIOS, Carmen 
PLATZ, Leyla 
  Human Resources 
01-00000-0-00000-74000-5220-025-1250 
General Fund 
Function:  Personnel/Human Resources 

Retirement Pension Reform Changes 
Downey, CA 
April 22, 2013 

$85 
Mileage 

Only 

 

 

RISHE, Jessica 
+5 Additional Staff 
  SMASH 
01-00010-0-11100-10000-5220-009-4090 
01-90121-0-11100-10000-5220-009-4090 
General Fund 
Resource:  Tier III/Equity Fund 

Developmental Designs 1 
Los Angeles, CA 
July 29 – August 2, 2013 

$4,170 
 

 

 
Out-of-State Conferences: Individual 

HULS, Jeffe 
  Santa Monica High 
01-00000-0-11100-27000-5220-015-4150 
General Fund- 
Resource:  Admin. budget 

American Choral Director Association  
National Conference 
Dallas, TX 
March 13 – 17, 2013 

$2,005 
 

Out-of-State Conferences: Group 

NONE   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA 
 
RE:  OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIP(S) 2012-2013 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.04 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the special field trip(s) listed below for 
students for the 2012-2013 school year.  No child will be denied due to financial hardship. 
 
 

School 
Grade 
# 
students 

Destination 
Dates of Trip 

Principal/ 
Teacher 

Cost 
Funding 
Source 

Subject Purpose  
Of Field Trip 

Pt. Dume 
 
5

th
 

 
60 

Sea World, 
San Diego, CA 
 
5/15/13 – 5/17/13 

Margo Dunn 
Kris Jennings 

$400 per 
student covered 
by parents/PTA 

Science Hands-on activities 
to support our 
Marine Science 
curriculum 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA  LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA  /  SARA WOOLVERTON 
 

RE:  APPROVAL OF SPECIAL EDUCATION CONTRACTS – 2012-2013 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.05 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the following Special Education 
Contracts for fiscal year 2012-2013 as follows: 
 

NPS  
2012-2013 Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11800-5125-043-1400 
2012-2013 Budget 01-65120-0-57500-31400-5890-043-1400 
 

Nonpublic  
School/Agency 

 

SSID 
Service 

Description 

Contract 

Number 

Cost Not to 
Exceed 

Vista Del Mar School 
7750034324 

NPS #81-SPED13158 $9,159.00 

Westview School 
9103197431 

NPS #82-SPED13161 $4,024.00 

 
 
 Amount Budgeted NPS 12/13      $ 1,800,000 
 Amount Budgeted Mental Health Services 12/13    $    900,000 
       Total Budgeted              $ 2,700,000 
   Prior Board Authorization as of 5/2/13 $ 2,725,146 
                                                                                            Balance $     -25,146 

Positive Adjustment (See Below)      $      98,852                
               $      73,706 
 Total Amount for these Contracts     $      13,183    
        Balance             $      60,523 
       

     Adjustment 
NPS Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11800-5125-043-1400 
There has been a reduction in authorized expenditures of NPS/NPA contracts for FY 2012-2013 in the amount of $1,199,807.00  
as of 5/2/13 

NPS Service  
Description 

Contract 
Number 

Reduce (R) 
Eliminate (E) 

Adjusted  
Amount 

Comment 

Westview School NPS 1-SPED13002 Reduce $24,830.00 END 

Heritage School NPS 33-SPED13067 Reduce $69,536.00 END 

Frostig Center NPS 40-SPED13094 Reduce $ 4,486.00 ESY 

 
 
NPA  
2012-2013 Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11800-5126-043-1400 
 

Nonpublic  
School/Agency 

 

SSID 
Service 

Description 
Contract 
Number 

Cost Not 
to Exceed 

     

 
 Amount Budgeted NPA 12/13         $ 1,026,000 
   Prior Board Authorization as of 5/2/13     $ 1,075,271 
        Balance $     -49,271 
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Positive Adjustment (See Below)      $               0      
          $    - 49,271 
      Total Amount for these Contracts     $               0                                                                    
  `      Balance $     -49,271      
   

Adjustment 
NPA Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11800-5126-043-1400 
 
There has been a reduction in authorized expenditures of NPS/NPA contracts for FY 2012-2013 in the amount of  $75,930.00 as of 
5/2/13    

NPA Service  
Description 

Contract 
Number 

Reduce (R) 
Eliminate (E) 

Adjusted  
Amount 

Comment 

 
 

    

 

Instructional Consultants 
2012-2013 Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11900-5802-043-1400 
 

Instructional  
Consultant 

 

SSID 
Service Description Contract  

Number 
Cost Not to  

Exceed 

     

 
 Amount Budgeted Instructional Consultants 12/13   $  300,000 
 Prior Board Authorization as of 5/2/13     $  416,510  
       Balance  $ -116,510    

Positive Adjustment (See Below)      $            0 
          $ -116,510 
  Total Amount for these Contracts     $            0   
                   Balance  $ -116,510    
 
     

            Adjustment 
Instructional Consultants Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11900-5802-043-1400 
There has been a reduction in authorized expenditures of Instructional Consultants contracts for FY 2012-2013 in the amount of 
$0 as of 5/2/13 

Instructional 
Consultant 

Service  
Description 

Contract 
Number 

Reduce (R) 
Eliminate 

(E) 

Adjusted  
Amount 

Comment 

      

 
Non-Instructional Consultants 
2012-2013 Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11900-5890-043-1400 
 

Non-Instructional  
Consultant 

 

SSID 
Service Description Contract  

Number 
Cost Not to  

Exceed 

Bell Cab Management 
7171563936 

Transportation 67-SPED13157 $1,512.00 

Pawar Transportation 
332260 

Transportation 35-SPED13071 $11,000.00 

Parent Reimbursement 
5103133762 

Travel Reimbursement 69-SPED13160 $1,200.00 

 
 
Amount Budgeted Non-Instructional Consultants 12/13    $  300,000 
Prior Board Authorization as of 5/2/13      $  338,332 
        Balance $   -38,332 
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Positive Adjustment (See Below)       $            0            
          $   -38,332  
Total Amount for these Contracts      $    13,712  
                    Balance             $   -52,044    
 

Adjustment 
 
Non-Instructional Consultants Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11900-5890-043-1400 
 
There has been a reduction in authorized expenditures of Non-Instructional Consultants contracts for FY 2012-2013 in the 
amount of $66,900.00 as of 5/2/13 

Non- Instructional 
Consultant 

Service  
Description 

Contract 
Number 

Reduce (R) 
Eliminate 

(E) 

Adjusted  
Amount 

Comment 

      

 

 Legal 
2012-2013 Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11900-5820-043-1400 

Legal Contractor Service Description Contract  
Number 

Cost 
Not to Exceed 

    

 
  Amount Budgeted Legal Services 12/13                 $  300,000      

Prior Board Authorization as of 5/2/13        150,000 
Balance $  150,000  

 Adjustments for this period     $            0 
                     $  150,000 
  Total Amount for these Contracts      $            0   
        Balance $  150,000      

Adjustment 
 
Legal Services Budget 01-65000-0-57500-11900-5820-043-1400 
 
There has been a reduction in authorized expenditures of  Legal Services contracts for FY 2012-2013 in the amount of $ 0 as of 
5/2/13 

Legal Contractor Contract 
Number 

Reduce (R) 
Eliminate (E) 

Adjusted  
Amount 

Comment 

     

 
COMMENT: According to the Education Code SEC.21 Section 56342, prior to recommending a new 
or continued placement in a non-public, non-sectarian school, the Individualized Education Program (IEP) 
Team must submit the proposed recommendation to the local governing board for its review and 
recommendation regarding the cost of such placement. 
 
The recommendations for these severely handicapped students are made by the District IEP Teams in 
accordance with State and Federal laws.  The mandates of IDEA require non-public school services be 
provided at no expense to parents if there is not an appropriate public school program available.  Funding 
to come from a SELPA-wide non-public school/non-public agency reserve account. 

  
 MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0)  
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA  /  ALICE CHUNG 
 
RE:  PROGRAM SELF-EVALUATION ANNUAL REPORT   
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.06 
 
This is to inform the Board of Education about the Fiscal Year 2012-13 Program Self-Evaluation 
Annual Report. 
 
COMMENT: The Program Self-Evaluation Annual Report, the Desired Results Developmental 

Profile Summary of Findings and Program Action Plan will be submitted to the 
California Department of Education, Child Development Division on June 3, 2013 
for the following contracts:  California State Preschool Programs (CSPP), 
General Child Care and Development Programs (CCTR).  See reports attached.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO:  BOARD OF EDUCATION     ACTION/CONSENT 
                          05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  JANECE L. MAEZ  /  VIRGINIA I. HYATT 
   
RE: AWARD OF PURCHASE ORDERS – 2012-13 
  

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.07 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the following Purchase Orders and 
Changed Purchase Orders from April 19, 2013, through May 2, 2013, for fiscal 12/13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON / JANECE L. MAEZ / PAT HO 
 
RE:  ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS – 2012/2013 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.08 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education accept, with gratitude, checks and gifts totaling  
$20,642.53 presented to the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District. 
 
It is further recommended that the Fiscal/Business Services Office, in accordance with 
Educational Code §42602, be authorized to increase the 2012-2013 income and appropriations 
by $20,642.53 as described on the attached listing. 
 
This report details only gifts of cash or non-cash items.  It includes all contributions made by 
individuals or companies and some of the contributions made by our PTA’s.  Contributions 
made by a PTA in the form of a commitment and then billed are reported in a different resource.  
A final report that compiles all gift, PTA and Equity Fund contributions is prepared and available 
annually. 
 
COMMENT: The value of all non-cash gifts has been determined by the donors. 
 
NOTE: The list of gifts is available on the District’s website, www.smmusd.org. 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
 



BOE Date: 05/16/13 Current Gifts and Donations 2012/2013

School/Site Equity Fund In-kind Value Donor Purpose
      Account Number 15% Contrib.
JAMS

01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-011-0000

Adult Education
11-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-090-0000

Alternative (SMASH)
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-009-0000

Cabrillo
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-017-0000

CDS 
12-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-070-0000

Edison
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-001-0000

Franklin
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-002-0000

Grant
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-003-0000

Lincoln 2,000.00$      -$              Various Parents Other Operating Expenses
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-012-0000

Malibu High School
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-010-0000

McKinley 440.00$         -$              Various Field Trip
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-004-0000

Muir
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-005-0000

Olympic HS 600.00$         -$              Marsha Moutrie Other Operating Expenses
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-014-0000

Rogers 13,686.60$    -$              Rogers PTA Digital Marquee
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-006-0000 100.00$         -$              Cynthia Thatcher General Supplies and Materials

1



BOE Date: 05/16/13 Current Gifts and Donations 2012/2013

School/Site Gift Amount Equity Fund In-kind Value Donor
      Account Number 15% Contrib.
Roosevelt

01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-007-0000

Samohi 1,632.00$      288.00$        Revolution Prep General Supplies and Materials
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-015-0000 997.00$         -$              Various General Supplies and Materials

218.19$         -$              State of California General Supplies and Materials
21.25$           3.75$            Wells Fargo Community Support Campaign General Supplies and Materials

Barnum Hall
01-91150-0-00000-00000-8699-000-0000

Pt. Dume Marine Science 
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-019-0000

Webster
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-008-0000

Others:
Superintendent's Office
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-020-0000

Educational Services 655.74$         -$              Various General Supplies and Materials
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-030-0000

Student & Family Services
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-040-0000

Special Education
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-044-0000

Information Services
01-90120-0-00000-0000-8699-054-0000

Food and Nutrition Services
01-90120-0-00000-0000-8699-057-0000

District
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-090-0000
TOTAL 20,350.78$   291.75$       -$            

2



BOE Date: 05/16/13 Cumulative Gifts and Donations 2012/2013

School/Site Y-T-D Adjusted Current Equity Fund Cumulative Y-T-D Current Cumulative 
      Account Number Gift Total Gift Amount 15% Contrib. Gift Amount In-Kind Value In-Kind Value In-Kind Value
JAMS 58,676.27$             58,676.27$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-011-0000

Adult Education -$                       -$                         
11-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-090-0000

Alternative (SMASH) -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-009-0000

Cabrillo 12,295.80$             12,295.80$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-017-0000

CDS 1,333.37$               1,333.37$              40.00$                   40.00$                      
12-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-070-0000

Edison 1,638.38$               1,638.38$              -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-001-0000

Franklin 3,325.54$               3,325.54$              -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-002-0000

Grant -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-003-0000

Lincoln 54,867.91$             2,000.00$          -$                    56,867.91$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-012-0000

Malibu High School 39,816.80$             39,816.80$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-010-0000
Malibu Shark Fund - Resource #90141

McKinley 29,818.49$             440.00$             -$                    30,258.49$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-004-0000

Muir 50.00$                    50.00$                   -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-005-0000

Olympic HS 10,200.00$             600.00$             -$                    10,800.00$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-014-0000

Rogers 22,489.75$             13,786.60$        -$                    36,276.35$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-006-0000
Roosevelt 5,118.03$               5,118.03$              -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-007-0000
Samohi 16,904.63$             2,868.44$          291.75$              20,064.82$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-015-0000

Pt. Dume Marine Science -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-019-0000

Webster -$                       3,241.00$              3,241.00$                 
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-008-0000

1



BOE Date: 05/16/13 Cumulative Gifts and Donations 2012/2013

School/Site Y-T-D Adjusted Current Equity Fund Cumulative Y-T-D Current Cumulative 
      Account Number Gift Total Gift Amount 15% Contrib. Gift Amount In-Kind Value In-Kind Value In-Kind Value
ALL OTHER LOCATIONS:
Superintendent's Office -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-020-0000
Educational Services 90,361.41$             655.74$             91,017.15$            -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-030-0000
Student and Family Support Services -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-041-0000
Special Education -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-044-0000
Information Services -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-054-0000

District -$                       1,300.00$              1,300.00$                 
01-90120-00000-0-00000-8699-090-0000
Food & Nutrition Services -$                       -$                         
01-90120-0-00000-00000-8699-070-0000

TOTAL GIFTS 346,896.38$           20,350.78$        291.75$              367,538.91$         4,581.00$              -$                         4,581.00$                 

Total Equity Fund
15% Contribs.

Total Cash Gifts for District: 20,350.78$        291.75$              Total In-Kind Gifts: -$                         

2
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA  /  ALICE CHUNG 
 
RE:  TRANSFER OF HEAD START APPROPRIATIONS - BAR #32-354 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.09 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the request to transfer Head Start Fund 
for FY 2012-2013 as shown below: 
 
 

FROM:   
Training or Staff Development <3,948> 

 
TO: 

  Staff Out-of-Town     3,000 
  Food Services and Supplies       948 
     
   TOTAL TRANSFER             $3,948  
   BUDGET CHANGE       -0-  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 

05/16/13 
FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA  /  ALICE CHUNG 
 
RE:  TRANSFER OF HEAD START APPROPRIATIONS - BAR #32-361 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.10 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the request to transfer Head Start Fund 
for FY 2012-2013 as shown below: 
 
 

FROM:   
 Personnel 

Maintenance Personnel   <  5,164> 
Supplies 

Office Supplies    <  5,800> 
Child and Family Services Supplies  <  1,820> 
Food Services Supplies   <  1,000> 
Other Supplies    <  1,000> 

  Other 
   Nutrition Services    <16,000> 
   Child Services Consultant   <  6,000> 
 

TO: 
 Personnel 

   Program Managers & content Area Experts     19,500 
   Clerical Personnel            13,664 
  Other 
   Rent            1,292 
   Building Maintenance/Repair         2,328 
     
   TOTAL TRANSFER                $36,784  
   BUDGET CHANGE              -0-   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / JANECE L. MAEZ / STUART A. SAM 
 
RE:  RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 FOR 

CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR TWO RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM 
BUILDINGS TO MCGRATH RENT CORPORATION (DBA MOBILE MODULAR, 
INC.) FOR EDISON LANGUAGE ACADEMY– DSA COMPLIANCE (CLOSE OUT) 
PROJECT – MEASURE BB 

 
RECOMMENDATION NO. A.11 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Contract Amendment #1 for contract 
extension for two relocatable classroom buildings to McGrath Rent Corporation (dba Mobile 
Modular, Inc.) for Edison Language Academy – DSA Compliance (Close Out) Project, in the 
amount of $3,224, for a new contract amount of $61,157.48.  
 
Funding Information 
Budgeted:  Yes 
Fund:   82 
Source:   Measure BB 
Account Number: 82-90500-0-00000-85000-5630-001-2600 
Budget Category: Soft Costs\Surveys & Investigations\DSA Closeout 
Friday Memo:  5/10/13 
 
COMMENT: Mobile Modular has had a long-standing business relationship with the 

District and currently provides temporary building facilities for various 
campuses.  They have been providing the temporary units during the 
construction project at Edison Language Academy. 

 
On 11/18/10, the Board of Education approved an agreement with Mobile 
Modular for (2) classroom buildings for the duration of thirty (30) months 
for Edison Language Academy.  The original contract was to serve the 
Edison Language Academy DSA Compliance (Close Out) Project.  This 
proposed contract extension, four (4) months, will serve through 
completion of building construction for the Edison Language Academy 
DSA Compliance (Close Out) Project. 

 
The four (4) month contract extension is for the lease of (2) 24’x40’ 
classroom relocatable trailers. It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve contract extension for $3,224. 
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (PO#113930)  $57,933.48 $60,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 (4 month lease extension) $3,224.00 
TOTAL CONTRACT $61,157.48 

 
A Friday Memo accompanies this item. 
 

MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0)  
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION                                                         ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / JANECE L. MAEZ / STUART A. SAM 
 
RE:  CONTRACT AMENDMENT # 9 FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL 

SERVICES - FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN – OLYMPIC HIGH SCHOOL 
MODERNIZATION PROJECT - HARLEY ELLIS DEVEREAUX - MEASURE BB 

 
RECOMMENDATION NO. A.12 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Contract Amendment # 9 with Harley 
Ellis Devereaux (HED) to fire sprinkler design for the Olympic High School Modernization 
project in an amount not to exceed $19,660, for a total contract amount of $1,181,335. 
 
Funding Information 
Budgeted: Yes 
Fund: 21 
Source:  Measure BB 
Account Numbers:  21-00000-0-00000-85000-5802-014-2600 
DSA Application #;  03-113343 
Budget Category: Construction Hard Cost 
Friday Memo Date: 5/10/13 
 
COMMENTS:    

This project was approved by DSA on March 2013, additional fee is to design 
fire sprinkler system then submit to DSA as an addendum.  DSA, as a condition 
of approval, required a fire sprinkler system.  
 
Contract Amendment #9, is in the amount of $19,660, for a total contract 
amount of $1,181,335. On December 15, 2011, the Board approved an 
increase in the budget for this project that included budget for these additional 
design costs. 

 
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMENDMENT $171,750 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 (DD/CD/CA Olympic, Wash. CDS) $818,597 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2 (As-built Oly., Wash.) $13,225 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3 (Landscape at NW)   $22,000 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #4 (elec. as-built Olympic) $19,339 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #5 (elec. as-built Wash.) $18,322 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6 (Washington CDS revised scope) $28,000 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #7 (Olympic Seismic Investigation) $26,100 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #8 (Olympic Seismic Design, DSA, CA) $44,342 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #9 (Olympic Fire Sprinkler Design) $19,660 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,181,335 

 
A Friday Memo accompanies this item. 

 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / JANECE L. MAEZ / STUART A. SAM 
 

RE:  CONTRACT AMENDMENT #03 FOR TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTION 
SERVICES FOR SANTA MONICA HIGH SCHOOL  SCIENCE AND 
TECHNOLOGY BUILDING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS  - CALIFORNIA 
TESTING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. – MEASURE BB 

 
RECOMMENDATION NO. A.13 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Contract Amendment #03 to California 
Testing and Inspection, Inc., for additional Testing and Special Inspection Services for the Santa 
Monica High School Science and Technology Building and Site Improvement Project for an 
amount not to exceed $135,274, for a total contract amount of $975,501. 
 
Funding Information 
Budgeted:  Yes 
Fund:   82 
Source:   Measure BB 
Account Number: 82-90500-0-00000-85000-5802-015-2600 
Budget Category: Soft Costs/Tests & Inspection/Materials Lab 
DSA#:   03-113443 
Friday Memo:  05/10/2013 

 
COMMENTS:  California Testing and Inspection, Inc. is providing Testing and Special Inspection 

Services for the Santa Monica High School Science and Technology Building 
and Site Improvement Project.  A contract was approved on December 15, 2011 
for an amount of $461,072 for this scope.  Contract Amendment #01 was 
approved on June 27, 2012 for an amount for $44,155.00.  Contract Amendment 
#02 was approved on April 18, 2013.  The original proposal did not include costs 
that are summarized as follows: 

 

 Out-of-state charges and overtime charges, which will ultimately be paid by 
the Developer/Contractor in accordance with the language of the lease-
leaseback agreement. 

 The size of the steel fabricator’s site and the use of multiple fabrication sites, 
which led to the need for more inspectors than originally anticipated by CTI, 
Inc. 

 Field welding (instead of shop welding) of reinforcing steel to column base 
plates.  Field welding, in a less controlled environment, takes much more time 
than shop welding in a controlled environment. 

 The need to revise welding details at certain locations that changed 
inspection requirements from periodic inspection to continuous inspection.  
Steel had been fabricated within specified tolerances.   

 
Contract Amendment #03 is for the continuing scope described above which 
have necessitated significant additional welding inspections for the project. 
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(continued on next page) 

There are sufficient funds in the Soft Cost/Inspections line item to cover this 
request.  Staff anticipates further amendments to complete the project.   

 
  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT – Samohi Testing and Special Inspections $461,072 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #01 (Additional Testing Services) $44,155 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #02 (Additional Testing Services) $335,000 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #03 (Additional Testing Services) $135,274 

TOTAL:  $975,501 
 

A Friday Memo accompanies this item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / JANECE L. MAEZ / STUART A. SAM 
 
RE:  ACCEPT WORK AS COMPLETED – WASHINGTON WEST – ELECTRICAL 

DISTRIBUTION PROJECT – AC PROS INCORPORATED – CAPITAL FUND & 
MEASURE BB 

 
RECOMMENDATION NO. A.14 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education accept as completed all work contracted for 
contract Bid #13.03.BB for the Washington West – Electrical Distribution Project to AC Pros 
Incorporated for a final contract amount of $175,000.  
 
Funding Information 
Budgeted:  Yes 
Fund:   25 & 21 
Source:   Capital Fund & Measure BB 
Account Numbers: 25-90100-0-00000-85000-6200-070-2600 
 21-90500-0-00000-85000-6022-070-2600 
Budget Category: Hard Costs \ Construction \ Construction Contracts 
Friday Memo:  5/10/13 
 
COMMENT: On October 11, 2012, staff approved, under the informal contracting 

guidelines, the award of Bid #13.03.BB, Electrical Distribution Project, for 
Washington West to the lowest responsive responsible bidder. 
 
The Electrical Distribution Project was submitted as an Informal Bid with 
project cost limit under 175,000. A Notice of Award was issued to AC 
Pros Incorporated on 10/11/12. 
 
The contract with AC Pros Incorporated Bid #13.03.BB – Washington 
West – Electrical Distribution Project has been completed. 

 
In order to facilitate the release of the final payment, a Notice of 
Completion must be filed within thirty-five (35) days with the County of 
Los Angeles pending approval by the Board of Education.  Beneficial 
occupancy was taken on November 20, 2012 to activate system for 
portable use.   
 
The date of substantial completion is April 22, 2013.  Project scope is 
complete.   
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  $138,500.00 
Change Order No. 1 $13,850.00 
Change Order No. 2 $9,900.00 
Change Order No. 3 $12,750.00 
TOTAL CONTRACT $175,000.00 
 

MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0)  
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / JANECE L. MAEZ / STUART A. SAM 
 
RE:  ACCEPT WORK AS COMPLETED FOR GENERAL SERVICES – WASHINGTON 

SOUTH/WEST – FIRE ALARM PROJECT – SIMPLEX GRINNELL – MEASURE 
BB 

 
RECOMMENDATION NO. A.15 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education accept as completed all work contracted for GSA 
contract Bid #13.03.BB for the Washington South/West Fire Alarm Project to Simplex Grinnell 
for a final contract amount of $206,950.73.  
 
Funding Information 
Budgeted:  Yes 
Fund:   21 
Source:   Measure BB 
Account Numbers: 21-90500-0-00000-85000-6022-070-2600 
Budget Category: Hard Costs \ Construction \ Construction Contracts 
Friday Memo:  5/10/13 
 
COMMENT: The contract with Simplex for fire and security equipment and appropriate 

services specified under contract #GS-07-0396M as applicable to 
Washington South/West Fire Alarm Project, has been completed.  
 
In order to facilitate the release of final payment, a Notice of Completion 
must be filed within thirty-five (35) days with the County of Los Angeles 
pending approval by the Board of Education.  Beneficial occupancy was 
taken on February 15, 2013 after system was activated.   
 
The date of substantial completion is March 29, 2013.  Project scope is 
complete.   
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT  $200,444.18 
Change Order No. 1 $6,506.55 
TOTAL CONTRACT $206,950.73 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  DEBRA MOORE WASHINGTON 
 
RE:  CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL – Elections, Separations 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.16 
 
Unless otherwise noted, all items are included in the 2012/2013 approved budget. 
 
ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENTS 
ADAMS MIDDLE SCHOOL 
Jurewicz, Kristin 6.18 hrs @$40.46  8/21/12-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$250 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $250 
Comment: Ham Radio Supervisor    
   01-Tier III Programs Cat Flex 
 
Avedian, Ray    6.18 hrs @$40.46  8/21/12-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$250 
Brown, Dan  12.35 hrs @$40.46  8/21/12-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$500 
Dresher, Pamela 12.35 hrs @$40.46  8/21/12-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$500 
Levin, Tracy    6.18 hrs @$40.46  8/21/12-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$250 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $1,500 
Comment: Grade Level Science Magnet Coordinators 
   01-Tier III Programs Cat Flex 
 
Brown, Dan  24.7 hrs @$40.46  8/21/12-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$1,000 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $1,000 
Comment: Science Magnet Coordinator/Parent Liaison 
   01-Tier III Programs Cat Flex 
 
 
EDISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL      
Banks, Jamila  27 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13-6/6/13  Est Hrly/$1,092 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $1,092 
Comment: Kindergarten Reading Intervention 
   01-Gifts – Equity Fund 
 
 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 
Macon, Tristen  4 hrs @$40.46  1/14/13-5/31/13  Est Hrly/$162 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $162 
Comment: Math Materials and Presentation 
   01-RGK Foundation 
 
LINCOLN MIDDLE SCHOOL 
Diamond, Renee 2.25 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Hoffman, Beth  2.25 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Hylind, Amy  1.50 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$61 
Marcos, Eric  1.50 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$61 
Moe, Eric   1.50 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$61 
Moe, Rose  2.00 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$81 
Oseguera, Christian 1.50 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$61 
Pham, Vy  2.25 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Seymour, Robert 2.25 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Utzinger, Sara  2.25 hrs @$40.46  3/14/13  Est Hrly/$91 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $780 
Comment: Math Night 
   01-Reimbursed by PTA 
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Bromberg, James 2 hrs @$40.46  4/16/13  Est Hrly/$81 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $81 
Comment: History Assessment Planning 
   01-Tier III Programs Cat Flex 
 
Walsh, Maura  8 hrs @$40.46  4/18/13-4/23/13  Est Hrly/$324 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $324 
Comment: State Testing Proctor 
   01-Tier III Programs Cat Flex 
 
Walsh, Maura  2 hrs @$40.46  5/21/13  Est Hrly/$81 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $81 
Comment: Worthwhile Life Project Grading 
   01-Tier III Programs Cat Flex 
 
 
MALIBU HIGH SCHOOL 
Cowgill, Elizabeth 18.5 hrs @$40.46  1/15/13-6/22/13  Est Hrly/$749 
Miller, Caroline  18.5 hrs @$40.46  1/15/13-6/22/13  Est Hrly/$749 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $1,498 
Comment: Coordinators – Visiting Chinese Students 
   01-Gifts 
 
 
MCKINLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
Langsdale, Jennifer 8 hrs @$40.46  4/24/13-4/26/13  Est Hrly/$324 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $324 
Comment: Prepare for Science Fair 
   01-Gifts – Equity Fund 
 
 
SANTA MONICA HIGH SCHOOL 
Mays, Emily  16 hrs @$40.46  8/20/13-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$647 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $647 
Comment: Circle of Friends 
   01-Gifts – Equity Fund 
 
Jones, Teri  13 hrs @$40.46  4/1/13-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$526 
Kemp, Anita  13 hrs @$40.46  4/1/13-6/11/13  Est Hrly/$526 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $1,052 
Comment: Project Echo 
   01-Reimbursed by ASB 
 
Bates, Kelly  2.25 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Chang, Pauline  2.25 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Chapman, Jimmy 1.00 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$40 
Forrer, Brooke  2.00 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$81 
Garcia-Hecht, Veronica 2.00 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$81 
Henderson, Luke 2.25 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Janka, Helen  2.25 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Mireles-Toumayan, G. 2.00 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$81 
Rowe, Ritsuko  2.25 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$91 
Wethern, Heather 0.50 hrs @$40.46  4/25/13  Est Hrly/$20 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $758 
Comment: Common Assessment Meeting 
   01-Economic Impact Aid – SCE 
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SPECIAL EDUCATION 
Mayer, Heather  2 hrs @$40.46  6/25/12  Est Hrly/$81 
      TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY $81 
Comment: Summer IEP 
   01-Special Education 
 
 
 

ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT – EXTRA DUTY UNITS 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES – Elementary Music 
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
Bersch, Kirsten   6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Cruz, Jar-el  6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Gravelle, Jessica 6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Justin, Susan  6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Lockrem, Bonnie 6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Loyd, Allen  4 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,024 
Munoz, Salvador 6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Quiroz, Lindsay  6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Pawling, Sean  2 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $   512 
Ravaglioli, Steven 6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
Tellier, Bruce  6 EDU Stairway/Music Events 8/12-6/13 $1,536 
       TOTAL EDUS $15,360 
 
PT DUME ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
Dunn, Margo       4.50 EDU Overnight Field Trip 8/12-6/13 $1,152 
Harris, Ken  1.25 EDU Overnight Field Trip 8/12-6/13 $   320 
Jennings, Kristine 3.00 EDU Overnight Field Trip 8/12-6/13 $   768 
Mackey, Tammy 1.25 EDU Overnight Field Trip 8/12-6/13 $   320 
       TOTAL EDUS $2,560 
 
WILL ROGERS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
Duran-Contreras, Martha 1 EDU Student Council 8/12-6/13 $256   
Hamilton, LaDawna 2 EDU Outdoor Science School 8/12-6/13 $512 
Hurst, Erin  2 EDU Outdoor Science School 8/12-6/13 $512 
Kerkotchian, Sylvia 2 EDU Student Council 8/12-6/13 $512 
Schneider, Kirsten 2 EDU Outdoor Science School 8/12-6/13 $512 
Smith, Devon  2 EDU Outdoor Science School 8/12-6/13 $512 
Witt, Carl   1 EDU Outdoor Science School 8/12-6/13 $256 
       TOTAL EDUS $3,072 
 
ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
Goldman, Jennifer       1 EDU Student Council 8/12-6/13 $256  
Snow, Angela  1 EDU Student Council 8/12-6/13 $256 
       TOTAL EDUS $512  
 
SMASH 
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
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Barba-Castro, Graciela  1 EDU Student Council-Lower School 8/12-6/13 $256 
Barba-Castro, Graciela 1 EDU PTSA Events/Meetings 8/12-6/13 $256 
Haendel, Erin  1 EDU Trip Chaperone 8/12-6/13 $256 
Haendel, Erin  1 EDU Grades of Green/St Council 8/12-6/13 $256 
Holland, Kurt  1 EDU Trip Chaperone 8/12-6/13 $256 
Hwang, Genie  1 EDU Student Art Events 8/12-6/13 $256 
Lichterman, Mimi 1 EDU Grades of Green 8/12-6/13 $256 
Mendinueto, Darwin 2 EDU Trips Chaperone 8/12-6/13 $512 
Mugalian, Tamara 1 EDU Trip Chaperone 8/12-6/13 $256 
Mugalian, Tamara 1 EDU Student Council 8/12-6/13 $256 
Wold, Jayme  1 EDU Student Council 8/12-6/13 $256 
Wold, Jayme  1 EDU Trip Chaperone 8/12-6/13 $256 
       TOTAL EDUS $3,328 
 
LINCOLN MIDDLE SCHOOL 
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
DeHope, Katie          4.5 EDU Tutoring Club          1/13-6/13 $1,152 
Diamond, Renee 1.5 EDU Junior Honor Society 1/13-6/13 $   384 
Hart, Sharon  3.0 EDU Junior Honor Society 1/13-6/13 $   768 
Hunt, Mark  6.0 EDU Band  1/13-6/13 $1,536 
Moazzez, Rozita 1.5 EDU International Club 1/13-6/13 $   384 
O’Brien, Marianna 1.5 EDU Science Club 1/13-6/13 $   384 
Seymour, Robert 3.0 EDU Student Council 1/13-6/13 $   768 
Sherman, Wynn  3.0 EDU Anime Club 1/13-6/13 $   768 
Sinclair, Michele 1.5 EDU Junior Honor Society 1/13-6/13 $   384 
Ventre, Vanessa 6.0 EDU Choral Music 1/13-6/13 $1,536 
Wallace, Theresa 2.5 EDU Yearbook 1/13-6/13 $   640 
Wang, James  6.0 EDU Music  1/13-6/13 $1,536 
       TOTAL EDUS $10,240 
 
OLYMPIC HIGH SCHOOL 
        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
Fuller, Anthony        1 EDU   Science Field Trips    8/12-6/13 $256   
Seimer, Deborah 2 EDU CAHSEE Prep 8/12-6/13 $512 
Suminski, Mark  2 EDU Career Exploration Class 8/12-6/13 $512 
       TOTAL EDUS $1,280 
 
SANTA MONICA HIGH SCHOOL – 2

nd
 Semester Academic 

        Not to 
Name   Rate Assignment Effective Exceed 
Aiello, Jason            6 EDU   Orchestra              1/13-6/13 $1,536 
Boyd, Bryn  12 EDU Student Council 1/13-6/13 $3,072 
Chapman, Amy    6 EDU Yearbook 1/13-6/13 $1,536 
Faas, Kathleen    6 EDU Newspaper 1/13-6/13 $1,536 
Forrer, Brooke    4 EDU Senior Advisor 1/13-6/13 $1,024 
Honda, Julie    4 EDU Scholarship Advisor 1/13-6/13 $1,024 
Huls, Jeffe  13 EDU Vocal Music 1/13-6/13 $3,328 
Kariya, Emily    4 EDU Senior Advisor 1/13-6/13 $1,024 
McKeown, Kevin   7 EDU Band  1/13-6/13 $1,792 
Meadors, Amy  12 EDU Pep Squad 1/13-6/13 $3,072 
Mejia, Rosa    4 EDU Scholarship Advisor 1/13-6/13 $1,024 
Sakow, Terry    6 EDU Band  1/13-6/13 $1,536 
Silvestri, Marisa  13 EDU Athletic Director 1/13-6/13 $3,328 
Soller, Katheryne 13 EDU Athletic Director 1/13-6/13 $3,328 
Swenson, Joni  13 EDU Orchestra 1/13-6/13 $3,328 
Walker, Megan    2 EDU Senior Advisor 1/13-6/13 $   512 
       TOTAL EDUS $32,000 
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   TOTAL ESTABLISHED HOURLY AND EXTRA DUTY UNITS = $ 67,742 
 
 

NEW HIRES 
 

SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS Effective 
 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
(@$16.19 Hourly Rate) 
Barnes, Andrea   4/18/13 
 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE (with pay) 
Name/Location   Effective 
Moe, Rosalynn   5/28/13-6/11/13 
 Lincoln Middle School  [maternity] 
 
Simmons, Martha    5/2/13-6/11/13 
 Roosevelt Elementary  [medical]   
      

LEAVE OF ABSENCE (without pay) 
Name/Location   Effective 
Garcia, Apryl       4/30/13-6/11/13 
 John Adams MS  [child care] 
 
 

RESIGNATION 
Name/Location   Effective 
Berens, Candis   6/11/13 
 SMASH 
 
Mayer, Heather    5/3/13   
 Lincoln Middle School 
 
 

RETIREMENT 
Name/Location   Effective 
Beltran, Sue   6/11/13 
 Muir Elementary 
 
Moore, Judy   6/30/13 
 Special Education 
 
Takashima, Iris   6/11/13 
 Grant Elementary 
 
 

 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  BRANDON TIETZE 
 
RE:  CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL – MERIT  
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.17 
 
It is recommended that the following appointments for Classified Personnel (merit system) be 
approved and/or ratified.  All personnel will be properly elected in accordance with District 
policies and salary schedules.   
 
NEW HIRES  EFFECTIVE DATE    
Ingle, Jennifer Administrative Assistant 4/18/13 
 Special Education 8 Hrs/12 Mo/Range:29  Step:A 
 
Phan, Huy Accountant 4/15/13 
 Child Develop Svcs 8 Hrs/12 Mo/Range:41  Step:A 
 
Rams, Florencia Bilingual Community Liaison 4/29/13 
 Child Develop Svcs 4.8 Hrs/10 Mo/Range:25  Step:A 
 
 
TEMP/ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENTS  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Anderson, Sally Senior Office Specialist 3/1/13-6/30/13 
 Malibu HS [additional hours, assistance with STAR testing] 
 
Casillas, Veronica Student Outreach Specialist 2/13/13-4/4/13 
 Santa Monica HS [overtime, Youth Police Academy] 
 
Dixon, Crystal Inst Asst – Special Ed 4/24/13-6/11/13 
 Special Ed-Roosevelt ES [additional hours, individualized assistance] 
 
Hendler, Nanette Inst Asst – Special Ed 2/25/13-3/1/13 
 Muir ES [additional hours, camp assistance] 
 
Hendler, Nanette Inst Asst – Special Ed 2/25/13-3/1/13 
 Muir ES [overtime, camp assistance] 
 
Hughes, Michael Campus Security Officer 10/17/12-6/30/13 
 Facility Permits [additional hours; school events] 
 
Jorgenson, Stephanie Inst Asst – Special Ed 5/1/13-6/11/13 
 Special Education-SMASH [additional hours, classroom assistance] 
 
Jorgenson, Stephanie Office Specialist 4/8/13-4/30/13 
 Special Education [additional hours, clerical assistance] 
 
Kellett, Greville Technical Theater Technician 4/24/13-6/30/13 
 Facility Permits [additional hours; FUD events] 
 
Langley, Bhakti Inst Asst – Special Ed 1/1/13-6/30/13 
 Malibu HS [additional hours, performance events] 
 
Llosa, Silvia Inst Asst – Special Ed 3/4/13-5/17/13 
 Edison ES [additional hours, intervention assistance] 
 
Mendoza, Dina Senior Office Specialist 4/12/13-6/30/13 
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 Santa Monica HS [overtime, basketball games ticket sales] 
 
Olfert, Rebecca Inst Asst – Classroom 4/29/13-5/3/13 
 Rogers ES [additional hours, AIMSweb assistance] 
 
Peterson, Erin Health Office Specialist 4/1/13-6/11/13 
 Health Services [additional hours, special health procedures] 
 
Quon, Rosemary Administrative Assistant 4/15/13-4/26/13 
 Superintendent’s Office [additional hours, clerical assistance] 
 
Roper-Conley, Carolyn Office Specialist 4/8/13-4/12/13 
 Superintendent’s Office [additional hours, clerical assistance] 
 
Thomas, William Inst Asst – Special Ed 3/18/13-3/21/13 
 Malibu HS [additional hours, camp assistance] 
 
Thomas, William Inst Asst – Special Ed 3/18/13-3/21/13 
 Malibu HS [overtime, camp assistance] 
 
Vila, Florinda Bilingual Community Liaison 4/10/13 
 Santa Monica HS [additional hours, translation] 
 
Villegas, Bibiana Health Office Specialist 3/1/13-3/22/13 
 Health Services [additional hours, special health procedures] 
 
 
SUBSTITUTES  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Jorgenson, Stephanie Inst Asst – Special Ed 5/1/13-6/30/13 
 Special Education  
 
Quon, Rosemary Administrative Assistant 4/29/13-6/30/13 
 Superintendent’s Office 
 
 
CHANGE IN ASSIGNMENT  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Gonzalez, Monica Specialized Inst Asst 2/7/13 
 Special Ed-Lincoln MS 7 Hrs/SY 
  Fr: 6 Hrs/SY 
 
Higgins, Shaun Specialized Inst Asst 3/18/13 
 Special Ed-Grant ES 7 Hrs/SY 
  Fr: 6 Hrs/SY 
 
 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE (PAID)  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Anderson, Amanda Inst Asst – Special Ed 3/26/13-5/1/13 
 Adams MS Medical 
 
Boston, Kimberly Inst Asst – Special Ed 4/14/13-4/29/13 
 McKinley ES Medical 
 
Glover, Tomita Administrative Assistant 3/19/13-4/14/13 
 Santa Monica HS Medical 
 
Hernandez, Diane Accounting Technician 3/25/13-5/1/13 
 Fiscal Svcs Medical 
 
Osaki, Brenda Inst Asst – Classroom 4/8/13-6/11/13 
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 McKinley ES Medical 
 
Thomas, Craig Inst Asst – Special Ed 4/15/13-5/6/13 
 Special Education Medical 
 
Wahrenbrock, Sarah Assistant to Superintendent 4/8/13-6/11/13 
 Superintendent’s Office Medical 
 
Wahrenbrock, Sarah Assistant to Superintendent 5/1/13-6/26/13 
 Superintendent’s Office Maternity 
 
Wahrenbrock, Sarah Assistant to Superintendent 6/27/13-8/5/13 
 Superintendent’s Office CFRA  
 
Watkins, Jennifer Cafeteria Cook Baker 4/12/13-5/30/13 
 Food and Nutrition Svcs Medical 
 
 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE (UNPAID)  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Pacheco, Patricia Cafeteria Worker I 2/27/13-6/11/13 
 Food and Nutrition Svcs Child Care  
 
 
PROFESSIONAL GROWTH  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Bryant, Cheryl Employee Benefits Technician 5/1/13 
 Human Resources 
 
Cuevas, Jose Custodian 5/1/13 
 Operations 
 
Delgado, Eduardo Inst Asst – Special Ed 5/1/13 
 Malibu HS  
 
Nao, Kimberly Student Outreach Specialist 5/1/13  
 Santa Monica HS 
  
Papp, Beth Human Resources Technician 5/1/13 
 Personnel Commission 
 
 
WORKING OUT OF CLASS  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Boyd, Katherine Plant Supervisor 4/2/13-4/5/13 
 Grounds Fr:  Custodian 
 
Campos, Oscar Equipment Operator/Tree Trimmer 4/15/13-4/16/13 
 Grounds Fr:  Gardener 
 
Gonzalez, Arturo Sprinkler Repair Technician 3/26/13-4/19/13 
 Grounds Fr:  Custodian 
 
Jackson, Michael Equipment Operator/Tree Trimmer 4/22/13-6/28/13 
 Grounds Fr:  Gardener 
 
Lopez, Jose Equipment Operator/Tree Trimmer 3/26/13-3/31/13 
 Grounds Fr:  Gardener 
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ESTABLISHMENT OF POSITION  EFFECTIVE DATE 
  Inst Asst – Special Ed 4/8/13 
  3 Hrs/SY; Special Ed-Pt. Dume ES 
 
RESIGNATION  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Cowan, Lauren Physical Therapist 6/11/13 
 Special Education 
 
Lewis, Lefifia Inst Asst - Classroom 3/13/13 
 Pt. Dume ES 
 
Moore, Deborah Inst Asst - Classroom 4/30/13 
 McKinley ES 
 
Schlierman, John Inst Asst - Classroom 4/19/13 
 Grant ES 
 
 
RETIREMENT  EFFECTIVE DATE 
Sember, Judy Administrative Assistant 9/20/13 
 Rogers ES 
 
 
TERMIMATION DUE TO EXHAUSTION OF ALL PAID LEAVES EFFECTIVE DATE 
(39-MONTH MEDICAL REEMPLOYMENT LIST) 
ES9341849        Inst Asst – Special Ed 5/30/13 
 Santa Monica HS 
 
VF3864574       Custodian 5/17/13 
 Adams MS 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION/CONSENT 
05/16/13 

FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  DEBRA MOORE WASHINGTON  /  BRANDON TIETZE 
 
RE:  CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL – NON-MERIT 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.18 
 
It is recommended that the following be approved and/or ratified for Classified Personnel (Non-
Merit).  All personnel assigned will be properly elected on a temporary basis to be used as 
needed in accordance with District policies and salary schedules.   
 
 
COACHING ASSISTANT  
ARMENDARIZ, RAMON   SANTA MONICA HS    4/15/13-6/30/13 
ARMENDARIZ, RICHARD SANTA MONICA HS    4/12/13-6/30/13 
CANTANESE, SETH   MALIBU HS    4/15/13-6/30/13 
DE LA TORRE, JOSE   SANTA MONICA HS    4/12/13-6/30/13 
 
 
 
TECHNICAL SPECIALIST – LEVEL II 
GONZALEZ, JUAN    ED SERVICES/SANTA MONICA HS 1/1/13-6/30/13 
 [Colorguard/Winterguard - Choreography] 
 - Funding: SM Arts Parents Association 
 
 
 
TECHNICAL SPECIALIST – LEVEL III 
DR. MOERSCHEL, JOSEPHINE    ED SERVICES/SANTA MONICA HS 1/1/13-6/30/13 
 [Viola Coach] 
 - Funding: SM Arts Parents Association 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 
   



 

32 
Board of Education Meeting MINUTES: May 16, 2013 
 

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION  ACTION/CONSENT 
 05/16/13         
FROM:  SANDRA LYON / TERRY DELORIA / SARA WOOLVERTON 
 
RE:  INCREASE IN STAFFING (FTE) – SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.19 
 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve four 1.0 FTE Speech/Language 
Pathologist positions (total 4.0 FTE) to serve district special education students.  Once these 
positions are filled for the 2013-14 school year, the Special Education Department will not be 
required to pay for agency services.   
  
 
 
 
FUNDING NOTE:  The 2013-2014 budget will be adjusted $314,900 for salary and benefits.  
    
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0)  
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION  ACTION/CONSENT 
  05/16/13 
FROM:  SANDRA LYON / DEBRA MOORE WASHINGTON  
 
RE:  ADMINISTRATIVE APPOINTMENT 
 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.20 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the following administrative 
appointment: 
 

 
CERTIFICATED APPOINTMENT Effective 
 
 
 
Elias Miles 07/01/13 
House Principal, Santa Monica High School 
 
 

 

Kelly Tabis 07/01/13 
House Principal, Santa Monica High School 
 
 

 

Blain Watson 07/01/13 
House Principal, Santa Monica High School 
 

 

 

*****     *****     *****     *****     *****     ***** 

 
 

Public Comments: 

 Lisa Balfus - SAMOHI PTSA President addressed the Board regarding this item. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. Mechur 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Allen 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)      
NOES: None (0) 



 

Board of Education Meeting MINUTES: May 16, 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 _________________________________________ 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
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TO:  BOARD OF EDUCATION      DISCUSSION 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  TERRY DELORIA /  SARA WOOLVERTON 
 
RE:  SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM UPDATE 
 

DISCUSSION ITEM NO. D.01 
 
The District offers many educational programs to best serve the needs of students with 
disabilities.  Dr. Woolverton will review each program’s components, target population(s), and 
location(s). 
 
 

*****     *****     *****     *****     *****     ***** 
 
 

Dr. Woolverton’s presentation can be found under Attachments at the end of these minutes.  
 
Flyers about the free assessments offered to children from 2 years 9 months through 5 years of 
age are distributed at doctor offices and community groups.  About 150 children are assessed 
each year.  In response to Mr. Mechur regarding changes in funding that may impact the District 
similar to the change in funding of mental health services, Dr. Woolverton stated that DMH was 
biggest impact and do not see future major change.  Programs and services have improved and 
provided mandate training for all teachers in the district such as social skills program that have 
become popular.  Number of non-public school reduced from 50 to 30 from 2009.  Sequester 
and reduction of federal funds have already impacted program of about $500M (combination of 
federal and state funds) for 2013-14.   
 
Reporting capacity is standardized test scores but to determine whether students are meeting 
goals is looking for database evidence and how successful students are integrating.  Students 
are eligible until age 22 or when they earn a diploma.  In response to Dr. de la Torres, if a 
student identifies a plan, they are eligible for a grant that allows them to obtain funding for 
classes through the Department of Rehabilitation and Workability program.  Mr. Allen asked for 
data on student success and thanked the Special Education staff for all the work they do.   
 
Ms. Maez responded to Mr. Allen that there is no special education in the Governors LCFF and 
there are no significant changes in the funding model for special education.  There is a main 
component in the May Revise with the Governor using one time money to augment because 
there is an impact with federal sequestration.  The allocation is not reduction of state funding.  
SELPA is the entity that receives the state funding and allocates to the members on an agreed 
upon allocation formula.  The distribution to individual districts will be impacted.   
 
The RTI program will offer a positive result with scores rising.  It is a continuing success when it 
is systematically implemented across the district.  Over time, students will be successful.   
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON / TERRY DELORIA / PEGGY HARRIS / ROSA SERRATORE 
 
RE:  NEW COMMON CORE MATH SEQUENCING FOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS  
 

DISCUSSION ITEM NO. D.02 
 

The Common Core State Standards in Math (CCSSM) include grade-level content standards 
that represent a balance of problem-solving, conceptual understanding and skills. Based on the 
NCTM Process Standards, CCSSM’s Standards for Mathematical Practice describe the 
characteristics of mathematically proficient students, providing educators with guidelines for 
effective instructional pedagogy. The coherence of the standards within a grade and the 
progressions from grade to grade make the connections among mathematical ideas explicit. 
Mathematics should no longer be experienced as a series of procedures or tricks. With fewer 
and more focused standards, teachers can finally move away from “covering” material to giving 
students ample time to reason and make sense of the mathematics they are learning. 

These CCSSM are not intended to be new names for old ways of doing business. High school 
students continue to face major challenges in their mathematics preparation. They lag behind 
students from other industrial countries in basic mathematical literacy—the knowledge and skills 
that prepare them to apply mathematics in a variety of contexts, and most are not prepared to 
face the economic and workforce challenges of an increasingly global, technological society. 
This inadequate preparation contributes to the increasing number of high school graduates who 
are insufficiently prepared for entry-level courses in college and workforce training programs.  
To address these issues, the CCSSM reflect major changes in content knowledge, not only in 
elementary curriculum but in the college-preparatory courses.  To continue teaching math from 
a traditional perspective—using the same pedagogy with the same content—will do little to 
close achievement gaps in math and college and career readiness. 
 
In this presentation, staff will provide: 
 
1. An overview of the CCSSM and the eight mathematical practices 
2. Examples of significant content changes between existing and new high school courses 
3. Examples of significant assessment changes (using middle school math and algebra) 
4. A visual representation of math course sequencing for middle and high school students, 

beginning in the 2013-14 school year 
5. Challenges staff expects to encounter and a corresponding remedy plan 

 
 
 

*****     *****     *****     *****     *****     ***** 

 
 
Public Comments: 

 Mindy Peterson and Craig Foster addressed the Board. 
 
 
Ms. Serratore’s presentation can be found under Attachments at the end of these minutes.  
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION 
05/16/13 

FROM: SANDRA LYON  /  JANECE L. MAEZ  
 
RE:  BUDGET UPDATE  
 

DISCUSSION ITEM NO. D.03 
 
As the District receives information regarding the State budget, as it relates to the development 
of our budget, Staff will regularly update the Board.  These updates will be scheduled at each 
regular meeting of the Board until the District budget is adopted in June.  These updates may 
include:  new statewide projections, proposed changes to the district budget, enrollment 
projections, staffing ratios, and other budget-related details.  
 
 
 

*****     *****     *****     *****     *****     ***** 

 
 

Ms. Maez’s presentation can be found under Attachments at the end of these minutes.  
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MAJOR ITEMS 
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION  ACTION/MAJOR 
  05/16/13 
FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  JANECE L. MAEZ 
 
 

RE: AMENDMENT TO RIGHT OF ENTRY AND CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT AND SKANSKA-RADOS EXPO 2 JOINT VENTURE  

 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.21 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve an amendment to Right of Entry and 
Construction Permit Agreement between the District and Skanska-Rados EXPO 2 Joint 
Venture. 
 

COMMENT: At the Board meeting of February 21, 2013, the Board received information 
regarding a proposed easement on the property owned by the District at 902 
Colorado Blvd.  Representatives from Exposition Metro Line Construction 
Authority (EXPO) presented information regarding the light rail coming to Santa 
Monica and how the construction of this system is disrupting the current utilities 
located in the middle of Colorado Blvd., forcing the infrastructure to be relocated 
to the perimeter.  This relocation of utility services will necessitate the granting of 
an easement on property owned by the District.   

 

District staff outlined a timeline for granting of a temporary Right of Entry and 
Construction Permit agreement and the two step process for finalizing the actual 
easement.  In order to allow EXPO and Southern California Edison to continue 
the project without delay, the Board approved the right of entry to allow entry and 
construction on District property at the March 5, 2013 Board Meeting.    
 
At the time of the Board’s approval in March, the District had been informed that 
no part of the proposed vault would be placed on or beneath our property line 
and the Right of Entry Agreement reflected that assumption.  Since the Board’s 
approval, the District was informed by EXPO that there will now be a 10” 
intrusion of the proposed vault onto our property.  This change requires an 
amended right of entry to be approved.  The attached document reflects the 
changes needed to allow for this adjustment. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. de la Torre   
SECONDED BY: Mr. Mechur  
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)     
NOES: None (0)  
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RIGHT OF ENTRY 
AGREEMENT 

 
THIS RIGHT OF ENTRY AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into 

effective as of May 16, 2013, by and between the SANTA MONICA - MALIBU UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT (“OWNER") and the SKANSKA-RADOS EXPO 2 JOINT 
VENTURE (“PERMITTEE").  

 
RECITALS 
 

A. OWNER is the owner of property located at 902 Colorado, Santa Monica, 
California, also designated as Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 44283-001-900 and 4283-002-
901 (“Property”) and identified in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
this reference. 

 
B. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority (“Expo”) has entered into a 

contract with PERMITTEE for utility relocation / installation and roadway demolition and 
improvements necessary for completing the Exposition LRT Project Phase 2 (the 
“Project”). 

 
 C. In connection with the construction of the Project, temporary access is required to certain 
portions of the Property by PERMITTEE, its contractors, employees, agents. 
 

 D. OWNER is willing to grant to PERMITTEE, its contractors, employees, 
agents, and PERMITTEE is willing to accept, a right of entry and construction permit 
(collectively, the “Permit”) for the following purposes: 
 

(1) Utility installation / relocation and related roadway / driveway and 
sidewalk improvements all to be installed within the adjacent right of way 
except for 10” intrusion of proposed vault. 

 
(2) Ingress and egress over, through, and across the Property by persons on 

foot and by vehicles for the purpose of installing the improvements 
described in (1) above; 

 
(3) Installation of temporary fencing within or along the Property during 

construction; and  
 

(4) Storage of construction equipment and material on the Property for the 
purpose of installing the improvements described in (1) above.   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which are 

incorporated into this Agreement, and of the covenants contained herein, OWNER 
hereby agrees to grant to PERMITTEE the Permit in and to the Property upon the 
following conditions: 
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AGREEMENT 
 
1. The Permit is granted to PERMITTEE for the purposes described in Section D 
(1)-(4) of the Recitals above only; and such Recitals in full are incorporated into this 
Agreement by this reference.     
 
2.  The Permit applies to that portion of the Property described and shown as 
“Temporary ROE Area” on “Exhibit A” to this Agreement.  The Permit authorizes and 
permits only excavation for the purpose of temporary shoring, temporary removal and 
replacement of landscaping / irrigation, and short term staging and material storage / 
material storage area for the purpose of installing the improvements within the adjacent 
right of way (collectively, the “Work”).   
 
3. The Permit shall commence five (5) days from the date that PERMITTEE 
provides written Notice to OWNER of the proposed commencement of the Work and 
shall terminate one year later for the Temporary ROE Area.   
 
4. While the Permit is in effect, the PERMITTEE and its or their contractors and 
sub-contractors shall, at their sole cost and expense, obtain and maintain in full force 
and effect, throughout the term of the Permit, insurance in the amount and with the 
coverages specified on Exhibit “C” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference and, as set forth in said Exhibit “C”, naming OWNER, ground lessee, and any 
lenders as an additional insured.  Insurance certificates are required to be on file with 
OWNER prior to entry onto the Property. 
 
5. During the term of the Permit, PERMITTEE shall indemnify, defend and hold 
OWNER, its board, commissioners, officials, employees, agents, tenants, subtenants 
and volunteers  (collectively, the “Indemnitees”), harmless against any and all claims 
(including mechanics’ liens), liabilities, penalties, liens, suits, judgments, damages, 
costs and expenses, including without limitation attorneys’ fees and costs, caused by or 
arising out of the activities of PERMITTEE and its agents, employees and contractors 
on or about the Property, except to the extent such claims, liabilities, costs and 
expenses are caused or contributed to by the willful misconduct of the Indemnitees or 
any of them.  The indemnity shall include any claim by the ground lessee, including, 
without limitation, any claim by the ground lessee that this Agreement or the Permit is 
not permitted under the ground lease, and any breach by PERMITTEE of this 
Agreement.  The indemnity shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement. 
 
6. PERMITTEE shall return the Property to OWNER in a similar condition as 
existed on the date that access by PERMITTEE under or pursuant to the Permit first 
commenced. 
 
7. Notices to OWNER shall be given as follows: 

Santa Monica - Malibu Unified School District (SM-MUSD) 
1651 Sixteenth Street  
Santa Monica, CA 90404 
Attn: Janece Maez 

 



 

40 
Board of Education Meeting MINUTES: May 16, 2013 
 

     Notices to LESSEE shall be given as follows: 
 

STG Asset Management, Inc. 
STG Three Properties, LLC 
1260 N. Dutton Avenue, Suite 270 
Santa Rosa, CA 95401 

 
     Notices to PERMITTEE shall be given as follows: 
 

Skanska-Rados Expo 2 Joint Venture 
444 South Flower Street, Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Attn:  Brian T. Freund  
 
All written notices shall be deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid  
or delivered personally or by overnight courier. 
 

8. OWNER represents, warrants, covenants and agrees to and for the benefit of 
PERMITTEE that OWNER has the power, right, and authority to enter into this 
Agreement and grant the Permit.  OWNER shall notify any other occupants of the 
Property, as well as any future owners, of the temporary use of the Property for the 
Work as contemplated by this Agreement, including the Permit, if the Property is subject 
to, or made available for, lease or sale during the period covered by this Agreement, 
including the term of the Permit.  OWNER has provided PERMITTEE with a copy of the 
ground lease to which the Property is subject, and, notwithstanding the foregoing, (a) 
OWNER makes no representation or warranty regarding the need to obtain the ground 
lessee’s consent to this Agreement and/or the Permit, (b) PERMITTEE shall 
independently assess whether ground lessee’s consent is required for this Agreement 
and the Permit and shall comply with the terms and provisions of the ground lease in 
exercising the Permit and its rights under this Agreement, (c) OWNER shall have no 
liability to PERMITTEE if ground lessee’s consent for this Agreement or the Permit is 
required, and (d) this Agreement and the Permit is subject and subordinate to the rights 
of the ground lessee under the ground lease.  
 
9. PERMITTEE, in its sole and absolute discretion, may terminate the Permit by 
providing not less than five (5) days prior written notice to OWNER.  OWNER may 
terminate the Permit for cause in the event of default by PERMITTEE under this 
Agreement by providing not less than thirty (30) days prior written notice to PERMITTEE 
(other than the failure to comply with the insurance provisions of this Agreement for 
which there shall be no cure period or to remediate a circumstance which could create a 
default under the ground lease, for which the cure period shall be zero (0) days if there 
is no cure period under the ground lease or the date which is ten (10) days prior to the 
date that such circumstance would constitute a default under the ground lease); 
provided, however, that such notice shall include a description of the alleged default 
and, in the event that any default that is the subject of such a notice is cured prior to the 
permitted effective date of the termination, then the term of the Permit shall continue 
and the notice of termination shall be of no further force or effect  In exercising its rights 
under this Agreement and the Permit, PERMITTEE shall comply with all applicable laws 
and proceed with diligence and in a safe and workmanlike manner.  PERMITTEE shall 
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immediately discharge any lien which may be filed against the Property as a result of 
PERMITTEE’S acts or omissions.  OWNER is not making any representation or 
warranty with respect to the Property.  In the event of a dispute under this Agreement, 
the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 
from the other party to this Agreement.  OWNER may enter the Property from time to 
time to assess PERMITTEE’S compliance with this Agreement.  PERMITTEE shall 
fence, screen and secure the Property.  OWNER’S liability under this Agreement is 
limited to its interest in the Property and no other recourse may be had against 
OWNER’S other assets. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
set forth above. 
 
OWNER:  SANTA MONICA – MALIBU  PERMITTEE:  SKANSKA-RADOS EXPO 2 
                 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT    JOINT VENTURE 
 
 
 
______________________________  By: ___________________________ 
Janece L. Maez 
Assistant Superintendent/CFO   Title: __________________________ 
 
Date:__________________________  Date:__________________________ 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

MAP OF PROPERTY LOCATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHED 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
 

PARCEL PLAT OF PROPERTY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHED 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHED 
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INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
1.1 PERMITTEE'S INSURANCE 

 
1.1.1 Prior to commencing the Work, PERMITTEE shall procure and maintain, at 
PERMITTEE’s own cost and expense, insurance as provided in this Exhibit “C” against 
claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise out of or result 
from the performance of the Work by PERMITTEE, its subPERMITTEEs or sub-
subPERMITTEEs (that is, its contractors and subcontractors), by anyone directly or 
indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be 
liable. 
 
1.1.2 Unless otherwise required by the Agreement of which this Exhibit “C” is a part 
(sometimes hereinafter, this “Agreement”), PERMITTEE shall obtain insurance of the 
types and in the amounts described below: 
 
.1 Commercial General and Umbrella Liability Insurance: PERMITTEE shall 
maintain commercial general liability (CGL) and, if necessary, commercial umbrella 
insurance with a limit of not less than $3,000,000 each occurrence / $3,000,000 in the 
annual aggregate.  Limits may be provided in a "layered" program, by means of primary 
and umbrella policies.  
 
.2 Business Auto and Umbrella Liability Insurance:  PERMITTEE shall maintain 
business auto liability and, if necessary, commercial umbrella liability insurance with a 
limit of not less than $1,000,000 each accident.  Limits may be provided in a "layered" 
program, by means of primary and umbrella policies. 
 
.3 Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Insurance:  PERMITTEE shall 
maintain workers' compensation insurance as required by the State of California and 
Employer’s Liability Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury 
or disease. 
 
1.1.3 The minimum scope of insurance shall be as follows: 
 
.1 CGL insurance shall be written on Insurance Services Office form CG 00 01 (or a 
substitute form providing equivalent coverage) and shall cover liability arising from: 
 
a. Premises - operations. 
 
b. Independent PERMITTEEs - subPERMITTEEs. 
 
c. Products / completed operations. 
 
d. Personal injury and advertising injury liability assumed under an insured contract 

(including the tort liability of another assumed in a business contract). 
 
e. Explosions, collapse and underground hazards. 
 
f. Broad form contractual. 
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g. Broad form property damage.  
 
.2 Business Auto Insurance shall cover liability arising out of any auto (including 
owned, hired, and non-owned autos).  Coverage shall be written on Insurance Services 
Office form CA 00 01, CA 00 05, CA 00 12, CA 00 20, or on a substitute form providing 
equivalent liability coverage.  If necessary, the policy shall be endorsed to provide 
contractual liability coverage equivalent to that provided in the 1990 and later editions of 
CA 00 01. 
 
1.1.4 Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by 
OWNER.  Any and all deductibles for required insurance policies shall be assumed to 
be by and for the account of, and at the sole risk of, PERMITTEE.  At the option of 
OWNER, either the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured 
retentions as respects OWNER, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers; or 
PERMITTEE shall provide a financial guarantee satisfactory to OWNER guaranteeing 
payment of Losses, related investigation, claim administration and defense expenses.  
 
1.1.5 The General Liability and Automobile Liability policies shall contain, or be 
endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 
 
.1 OWNER and its officers, directors, officials, employees, tenants, subtenants and 
volunteers, as applicable, are to be covered as additional insured, using the Insurance 
Services Office additional insured endorsement form CG 20 10 or a substitute providing 
equivalent coverage.  Coverage as additional insureds includes liability for and relating 
to the Work to be performed by PERMITTEE; premises owned, leased, or used by 
PERMITTEE; or premises on which PERMITTEE is performing services on behalf of 
OWNER.  OWNER and any other additional insureds mentioned in this provision shall 
not, by reason of their inclusion as additional insureds, become liable for any payment 
of premiums to carriers for such insurance coverage. 
 
.2 For any claims related to the Work, PERMITTEE’s insurance coverage shall be 
primary insurance as respects OWNER, its, officers, directors, officials, employees and 
volunteers.  Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by OWNER, its officers, 
directors, officials, employees or volunteers, shall be excess of PERMITTEE’s 
insurance and shall not contribute with it.  
 
.3 Coverage shall not extend to any indemnity coverage for the active negligence of 
the additional insured in any case where an agreement to indemnify the additional 
insured would be invalid under the California Civil Code, Section 2782, subdivision (b). 
 
.4 A Severability of Interest Clause stating that:  The term "insured" is hereby used 
severally and collectively, but the inclusion herein of more than one insured shall not 
operate to increase the limits of the insurers’ [or insurer’s] liability. 
 
.5 A Cross Liability Clause stating that: In the event of claims being made under any 
of the coverages of the policies referred to herein by one or more insureds hereunder 
for which another insured hereunder may be liable, then the policies shall cover such 
insureds against whom a claim is made or may be made in the manner as if separate 
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policies had been issued to each insured hereunder.  Nothing contained herein, 
however, shall operate to increase the insurers’ [or insurer’s] limits of liability as set forth 
in the insuring agreements.  
 
1.1.6 The Worker’s Compensation, Employer’s Liability and General Liability 
insurances shall include provision by which the insurer shall agree to waive all rights of 
subrogation against OWNER, its officers, directors, officials, employees and volunteers 
for losses arising from activities and operations of PERMITTEE in the performance of 
Work [or services] under the contract [or the Agreement and/or the Permit]. 
 
1.1.7 Cancellation Notice Requirements: All insurance policies provided under this 
Agreement shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be canceled except after 
thirty (30) days prior written notice to OWNER.  Notice thereof shall be sent to the 
OWNER recipient(s) listed in Section 7 of the Agreement of which this Exhibit “C” is a 
part, by certified mail, return receipt requested, for all of the required insurance policies.  
All such notices shall name PERMITTEE and/or reference this Agreement and/or the 
Permit.  
 
1.1.8 If PERMITTEE, for any reason, fails to maintain insurance coverage which is 
required pursuant to this Agreement, the same shall be deemed a material breach of 
contract.  OWNER, at its sole option, may terminate this Agreement and obtain 
damages from PERMITTEE resulting from said breach.  Alternatively, OWNER may 
purchase such coverage (but has no special obligation to do so) and, without further 
notice to PERMITTEE, OWNER may charge, bill or invoice PERMITTEE for any 
premium costs advanced by OWNER for such insurance. 
 
1.1.9 Acceptability of Insurers: Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current 
A.M. Best’s rating of not less than A:6, unless otherwise approved by OWNER’s Risk 
Manager. 
 
1.1.10 Verification of Coverage: PERMITTEE shall furnish OWNER with original 
certificates and amendatory endorsements effecting coverage required by this Exhibit 
“C”. The certificates and endorsements for each policy are to be signed by a person 
authorized by the insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.  The certificates and 
endorsements shall be on the OWNER’s insurance forms or on other forms and 
endorsement, provided such other forms and endorsements conform to the 
requirements in this Exhibit “C”.  All certificates and endorsements are to be received 
and approved by OWNER before Work commences.  OWNER reserves the right to 
require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including 
endorsements effectuating the coverage required by this Agreement at any time. 
 
1.1.11 SubPERMITTEEs:  PERMITTEE shall include all subPERMITTEEs and sub-
subPERMITTEEs as insureds under its policies, or shall furnish separate certificates 
and endorsements for each subPERMITTEE and sub-subPERMITTEEs in compliance 
with this Exhibit “C”.  All coverages for subPERMITTEEs and sub-subPERMITTEEs 
shall be subject to all of the requirements stated herein.  
 
1.1.12 At the request of OWNER, PERMITTEE shall submit to OWNER copies of the 
policies obtained by PERMITTEE. 
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TO:                 BOARD OF EDUCATION  ACTION/MAJOR 
  05/16/13 
FROM: SANDRA LYON / DEBRA MOORE WASHINGTON / BRANDON TIETZE   
 

RE:  ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 12-35 - CLASSIFIED SCHOOL EMPLOYEES 
WEEK, MAY 19-25, 2013 

 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.22 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt Resolution No. 12-35 in recognition of 
Classified School Employees Week, May 19-25, 2013. 
 

 

 
*****     *****     *****     *****     *****     ***** 

 
 

Mr. Mechur and Ms. Lieberman commented that the reception honoring the classified 
employees on May 14 was well deserved.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
MOTION MADE BY: Mr. de la Torre 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Mechur 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: All (5) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)     
NOES: None (0)  
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TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION  ACTION/MAJOR 
  05/16/13 
FROM:  SANDRA LYON  /  DEBRA MOORE WASHINGTON  
 

RE: ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 12-36 - REDUCTION OR ELIMINATION OF CHILD 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM PERMIT POSITIONS AND NOTIFY AFFECTED 
EMPLOYEES OF RECOMMENDATION OF LAYOFF  

 

RECOMMENDATION NO. A.23 
 

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Resolution 12-36 for the reduction or 
elimination of Child Development program permit positions, as indicated on the Resolution, 
effective June, 2013. 
 
 
COMMENT: The Superintendent of the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District 

recommends to the Governing Board that the services enumerated in Resolution 
No. 12-36 are to be reduced or eliminated no later than the beginning of the 
2013-2014 school year, and that the Board give notice as required by Education 
Code Section 8366 to those employees whose services will not be required.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION MADE BY: Dr. Escarce 
SECONDED BY: Mr. Mechur 
STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: N/A 
AYES: Four (4) (Ms. Leon-Vazquez and Mr. Patel were absent)     
NOES: One (1) (Mr. de la Torre)
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ATTACHED ARE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS: 
 

 Presentation: “The Young Collegians Program and Advancement Via Individual 
Determination” (associated with Item No. S.01) 

 

 Presentation: “Special Education Programs and Services 2013” (associated with Item 
No. D.01) 

 
 Presentation: “Common Core Mathematics in SMMUSD” (associated with Item No. 

D.02) 

 
 Presentation: “2013-14 Budget: Governors May Revision” (associated with Item No. 

D.03) 
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The Young Collegians Program

2

Program Description 

• Part of the collaborative work of SMC and 
SMMUSD

• 6th year of implementation
• Early college experience
• Program begins in summer after 9th grade and 
continues through high school graduation 

• Six cohorts of students

• Selection criteria: Minimum 2.0 GPA; C in 
English; not AVID; enrolled in Algebra 1 or 
higher; motivated
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Program Overview

Summer 
Experience
Summer 

Experience

School Year 
Experience
School Year 
Experience

Ongoing 
Support 
Ongoing 
Support 

‐College Classes
‐Study Sessions
‐ Special Experiences 
in and outside of the 
classroom

‐Provided by 
SMMUSD and SMC 
staff

‐Workshops
‐Grade Monitoring
‐ Guest Speakers
‐Team Building/ YC Club
‐ Other trips

‐Guest Speakers
‐College Field Trips
‐Career Field Trips

4

Summer Experience

• SMC Courses
– Year 1: Speech and Counseling (study skills/time 
management) 

– Year 2: History of Rock Music and Library Research 
Methods

– Year 3: Intro to Computers and Communications

• Students earn up to 14 units 
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Visiting USC On our way to 
CSUN

Learning about careers  in architecture 
and construction

6
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7

2.98
3.11

3.01 2.99 3.03

2.42
2.31

1.76

1.94

2.15
2.26

2.5

2.28
2.38

2.45

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

Gr 8 GPA Gr 9 GPA Gr 10 GPA Gr 11 GPA Gr 12 GPA

M
e
an

 G
PA

Class of 2012 Cohort Mean GPA

All 2012 Cohort

YC Invited, Not Attendd

YC Cohort 2

Young Collegians Cohort 3

School Invited Enrolled

Malibu 13 6

Samohi 80 21

Total 93 27

8
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Dalia Alvarado San Jose State

Messiah Bailey University of Puget Sound

Xiomara Bermuez Agnes Scott College

Ricardo Campos CSUN

Daniel De La Cruz SMC

Timothy Escobedo University of New Mexico

Diana Garcia CSUDH

Daniel Gomez: SMC

Logan Henderson Dartmouth

Estefania Jauraquin UC Irvine

Raven Kone Santa Barbara Community College

Bryant Marcial CSUN

Camila Llosa UCR

Carlos Morales SMC

Pharah Patterson  SMC/ Waiting Cal Baptist 

Anthony Ramirez SMC

Daisy Ramirez San Diego Sate

Rogelio Ruiz SMC

Gerardo Santiago SMC

Wade Stevenson University of Houston; waiting to hear from University of Oregon

Erica Tavarez CSUEB

Africara Washington SMC

Nelly Alvarez SMC

Alvaro Alvarado SMC

Matt Alvarado UCSC

Kimberly Cordova SMC

Chris Garcia University of Redlands

Mia Nunez CSUN

Name Attending in Fall

The Young Collegians Support 

SMMUSD SMC

Rosa Serratore Maral Hyler

Veronica Casillas Maria Leon Vasquez

Lisa Montoya Carlotta Bennett

Irene Garcia SMC Educational

Foundation

AJ Wang Foundation
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Please join us to hear the Young Collegians 
speak about their experiences in the program,  
and the impact it has had on their lives.

• When: 5:00 PM, June 3, 2013

• Where: The Doubletree Hotel and Suites

• Donation: $40 per person
Greater donations are welcome to provide financial support for 

the Young Collegians!

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District

Advancement Via Individual Determination

May  16, 2013    
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 A non‐profit structured college preparatory 
system working directly with schools and 
districts

 A direct support structure for first‐
generation college goers, grades 4‐12

 A schoolwide approach to curriculum and 
rigor

What is AVID?

Meets one or more of the following criteria:

 First to attend college

 Historically underserved in four‐year colleges

 Low income

 Special circumstances

The AVID Elective Student Profile

While all criteria are considered
for acceptance, no single criteria will 
necessarily eliminate a student from 
consideration.
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Has academic potential

 Average to high test scores

 2.0‐3.5 GPA 

 College potential with support

 Desire and determination

The AVID Elective Student Profile

AVID in SMMUSD
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• 4th year of implementation

• Offered in grades 7 and 8

• 55 Students Participating

• 2 Sections offered; 1 Grade 7 and 1 
Grade 8

Lincoln Program 

Successes at Lincoln

• Complete program

• Enrollment increasing

• Students and Teachers note the difference in 
skills of AVID participants

• Field trips to SMC College Fair, USC and CSUN

• 8th Grade students participated in Junior 
Achievement 6 weeks entrepreneurial 
program,  “It’s My Business.” 
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• 11th year of implementation

• Offered in grades 7 and 8

• 139 Students Participating

• 4 Sections offered; 2 Grade 7 and 2 
Grade 8

John Adams Program 

Successes of the  JAMS AVID Program 

• Many AVID students are enrolled in up to 4 
rigorous classes.

• Structural changes

– AVID students with AVID teacher for advisory period

– Creation of an AVID rotation in the 6th exploratory for 
next year

• Continue to refine their recruitment practices:

– Culturally Proficient Lens

– More Recruitment Days
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• 11th year of implementation

• 211 Students Participating

• Offered in grades 9 – 12; 

• 8 Sections offered:

–3 Grade 9

–2 Grade 10

–2 Grade 11

–1 Grade 12

SAMOHI Program 

Ali Alliyani: Chico State* CSUN

Lizeth Antonio: CSUN* CSDH

Elisa Aquino: UCSC* Simmons, Cal Poly SLO, UCR, SFSU

Leslie Bautista: UCSC* SFSU, Chico State, Pace, U of the Pacific, UCM

Jordan Butts: Howard* Sacramento State, UCR, St. John’s, Drexel

Carlos Estevez: SMC*

Carla Garcia: CSUN CSUCI

Yana Gonzalez: UCSC* SFSU, USF, UCI, Pepperdine

Crystal Hwang: SMC* Mt. St. Mary’s

Wassim Sami Issa: (Undecided) Sacramento State, CSUCI, CSU San Marcos

Marleny Izquierdo: Marymount* CSUN, UCR, UCLA

Rafee Khan: CSUN Sacramento State, SFSU

Jason Lopez: SFSU*

Melissa Luis: UCSC* SFSU, Mills, Marymount, UCSC

Liliana Mercado: CSUN CSUDH, Cal Poly

Alexandra Mier: CSUN CSUDH, UCR, SFSU

KourtneyMurphy: SFSU* U of New Orleans, Sacramento State, CSULA

Daisy Perez Sanabri: Wellesley* CSULB, Simmons, UCI, Boston U, LMU, USF

Ada Pokras: UCM* UCR, UCSC, SFSU, Cal Poly Pomona, CSULB

David Ramirez: Cal Poly SLO* Marymount, UCR, CSUCI, UCSB, Cal Poly SLO, Pace

Fanny Rivera: Mt. St. Mary’s CSUN, CSULA, Chico State, Arizona State

Ishmael Ross: UCM* CSU East Bay, Sonoma State, Humboldt State, Hofstra

Viviana Sanchez: UCM CSUN, CSUCI, UCR

Karina Sandoval: UCSC* SFSU, Bowling Green, U Mass‐Amherst

Sandra Shenouda: UCR SMC

Oren Shimshi: UCR* CSUN, CSUF

Sean Tyler: Santa Barbara CC St. John’s CSUN

Miguel Vazquez: UCSC* St. John’s                          Class of 2012 

Dakarai Willis: (Undecided) College Enrollment

Name Attending in Fall Also Accepted to
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Demographics of Districts Used for 
Program Comparison – 2011‐2012

Am. 
Ind.

Asian Pacific 
Islander

Filipino Hispanic/
Latino

Black/
Afr. Amer.

White Multi AVID 
School 
Students 
eligible for 
F/R
Lunch

SMMUSD 1.3% 1.6% 0% 0.5% 67.0% 11.3% 13.7% 3.2% 57.6%

Culver City 0% 3.2% 0.6% 0.6% 64.5% 21.9% 9% 0% 54.1%

Palos Verdes* 0.5% 9.3% 0.5% 1.5% 12.2% 3.2% 68% 4.9% .7%

Redondo 
Beach

1.5% 5% 1.5% 1.9% 33.1% 12.7% 44.2% 0% 39.2%

* 9‐12 Program

Comparison of AVID Enrollment 
2011‐2012

District 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

SMMUSD 73  - 9.1% 49 - 6.1% 40  - 5.4% 30 - 3.9%

Culver City 24 - 4.1% 27  - 4.9% 19  - 3.5% 19 - 3.4%  

Palos Verdes * 142  - 13.2% 103 - 9.2% 89 - 8.6% 76 – 7.6%

Redondo Beach 63 - 9.3% 35 - 5.6% 33 - 5.6% 23 - 4.0%

Number of AVID 
Elective Enrollment

% of Grade Level

* 9‐12 Program
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Comparison of Program Indicators – 2011-
2012
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AP College En. SAT/ ACT Applied to 4yr Accepted to 4 yr. Going to 4 yr

SMMUSD

Culver City

Palos Verdes

Redondo Bch

LA County

Some District Programmatic Successes

• JAMS/ Lincoln  SMC Tutors 

• District Support 

– Sections

– Materials/ Time

• Partnership with LACOE AVID Consultant

• Increase in African‐American Participation

• College trips
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Some District Programmatic Successes

• JAMS/ Lincoln  SMC Tutors 

• District Support 

– Sections

– Materials/ Time

• Partnership with LACOE AVID Consultant

• Increase in African‐American Participation

• College trips

Some District Programmatic Challenges

• The roles and responsibilities of AVID coordinator continue to 
increase. The time commitment required to coordinate a quality 
program without a stipend/prep is unmanageable at many times 
throughout the year. 

• Need for greater consistency and alignment in policies, 
procedures and program tools between the high school and 
middle school.

• Need to increase parent participation in the AVID Program.

• Withdrawal of state funding for AVID, resulting in program 
structural changes for the future

• Need for continued district support for sections, and 
participation fees. 
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Dalia Alvarado: San Jose Cal State San Jose

Beatriz Antonio: Undecided Cal State SF; Humboldt; San Francisco State

Peter Breceda: Fresno State San Francisco State; Fresno State

Jorge Castillo: SFSU CSUMB; CSUN; CSU Fullerton: UC Merced; SF State

Heaven Crawford‐Herron: SMC

Gabriela Curiel: Mt. St. Mary’s UCR; Mt. St. Mary’s; Cal State Long Beach

Cristian Curiel Mendoza: SMC St. John’s; UCSC

Omar De Arcos: Cal Poly Pomona

Diana De Pablo: Mt. St. Mary’s Chico State; U of the Pacific

Iman Esmail: SMC

Jessica Esparza: Cal State Monterey Bay CSULB

Marisol Gonzalez: LMU UCR; Cal Poly Pomona; U of Oregon; Pepperdine

Monica Gutierrez: UCLA CSUN; CSUMB; UCSB; UCSD; UCSC; UCR

Berenice Guzman: Univ of LaVerne CSU Sacramento; CSUEB; CSU Chico

Juliet Jimenez: Hawaii

Nicholas Jimenez: Undecided

Daniel Martin: Ithaca College, NY

Jacqueline Martinez Guerra: Undecided Colby Sawyer

Andres Meza: SMC CSDH

Ivan Morales: CSUN

Denise Perez: CSUDH CSUN; CSUCI

Alissa Ramirez: CSUN CSUN; CSUDH

Melissa Rodriguez: CSUDH CSUN

Claudia Santillan: CSUN

Emmanuel Serrano: SFU CSU Fullerton; UCSC; CSUEB;  

Joann Serrano: UCSB UCSC; SD State; CSUN; UCR; Cal Poly Pomona 

Rocio Solano: CSUF CSU Sacramento

Elexus Trunnell‐Moore: ASU CSUN

Zulicia Villalobos CSUN CSU Sacramento

Name Attending in Fall Also Accepted to

Thank You AVID Staff!
John Adams: SAMOHI
– Lourdes Perez ‐Martha Chacon
– Janette Asher ‐ Veronica Garcia Hecht
– Shannon Hale ‐ Emily Kariya
– Jeanne McNamara ‐ Gilda de la Cruz
– Tracy Daws ‐ (Coordinator) (Coordinator)

Lincoln:
– Rose Moe
– Danielle Murawski
– Katie De Hope (Coordinator)
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Questions
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Special Education Programs and Services
2013

Dr. Sara Woolverton

Director of Special Education

May 16, 2013

Program Information

• Special education students in the district

• Descriptions of programs and services offered to 
students with Individualized Education Plans 
(IEPs)

• Basic classroom staffing of each type of program

• Numbers of students and staff in each program as 
of April 2013

• Locations of each program

• Proposed changes for 2013‐2014 

2
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Special Ed Students by Primary Disability

3

2%

1%
0%

27%

1%

9%

2%

16%

29%

0%

1%
11%

1%

June 2012
Intellectual Disabilty

Hard of Hearing

Deaf

Speech and Language Impairment

Vision Impairment

Emotional Disturbance

Orthopedic Impairment

Other Health Impairment

Specific Learning Disability

Deaf Blind

Multiple Disabilities

Autism

Traumatic Brain Injury

Special Ed Students by Program

4

2%
3%

62%

1%

1%

2%

3%

4%

2%

17%

2%

1% Combined Preschool

Self‐Contained Preschool

Specialized Academic Instruction

Alternative Kindergarten

SAI Intensive

SAI ‐ Social Skills (SAI‐SS)

Positive Behavior Support Program (PBSP)

Life Skills

Transition

Therapy Only

Non‐Public Schools

Residential Treatment Centers
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Combined Preschool

COMBINED PRESCHOOL (Including Collaborative Preschool)

SERVICES Special education students are educated 3 hours/day with 
typical peers, provided regular preschool curriculum and 
additional special education support in the areas of social, 
adaptive, pre‐academic, communication and school readiness 
skills.

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 1 Assistant 8‐10 Students * Two of three
programs also have 
a general ed teacher 
and assistant

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 3 (2.2)

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 3 / 0

STUDENTS 28

5

Combined Preschool

Santa Monica Malibu

6
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Self‐Contained Preschool

SELF‐CONTAINED PRESCHOOL

SERVICES Preschool curriculum 4 hours/day emphasizing social, 
adaptive, pre‐academic, cognitive, and school readiness skills, 
mainstreaming and reverse mainstreaming opportunities with 
typical peers.  

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 2 Assistants 10 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 6

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 12 / 0

STUDENTS 48

7

Self‐Contained Preschool

Santa Monica Malibu

8
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Specialized Academic Instruction (SAI)

SPECIALIZED ACADEMIC INSTRUCTION  (SAI)

SERVICES Specially designed instruction delivered by a special education 
teacher, primarily in academic areas.  Students are instructed 
in small groups of similar aged peers, often in multi‐grade 
classrooms.  Most SAI students receive 30‐120 minutes/day of 
SAI; some may receive up to 4 or 5 hours/day. Most SAI 
students graduate with a diploma.

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 1 Assistant 20‐24 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS
(FTE)

17 (15.4) 15 (14.2) 18

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 19 / 26 15 / 10 19 / 2

STUDENTS 285 239 350

9

Specialized Academic Instruction (SAI)

Santa Monica Malibu

10
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Alternative Kindergarten

ALTERNATIVE KINDERGARTEN (Formerly Transitional Kindergarten)

SERVICES General kindergarten curriculum delivered in a small, highly 
structured, highly supported classroom with special education 
support, primarily in academic, social and readiness skills.  
Students may rise into either kindergarten or first grade; most 
will rise into general education classrooms with SAI support

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 2 Assistants 10 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 1

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 3

STUDENTS 12

11

Alternative Kindergarten

Santa Monica Malibu

12
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SAI Intensive

SAI – INTENSIVE (Formerly Block, Basic or SDC)

SERVICES Intensive specially designed instruction by a special educator, 
primarily in academic areas, for students who have such 
significant academic delays that they cannot be effectively 
grouped for instruction with same‐aged SAI peers. These 
students spend more than half of their day in special 
education and also spend some time in general education. 
Most of these students will graduate with a certificate of 
completion.

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 2 Assistants 13‐15 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) (1 proposed) 1 (.5) 1

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs (2 proposed) .5 / 1 2 / 5

STUDENTS [13 duplicated] 7 8

13

SAI Intensive

Santa Monica Malibu

14
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SAI – Social Skills (SAI‐SS)

SAI – SOCIAL SKILLS (Formerly Autism)

SERVICES Specially designed instruction provided by a special educator 
in the areas of social skills and self‐regulation in a language 
intensive classroom.  High levels of psychologist and SLP 
support. Intensive support during recess and lunch times to 
support generalization of social skills. Student time in general 
education varies widely according to student needs.

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 2 Assistants 10 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 3 (2.5) 
(+ 2.5 proposed)

.5 (.5 proposed)

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 4.5 (9) / 9 [+5] 1 (.5)

STUDENTS 24 [+13]* 6 [8]

* Brackets [] used to indicate duplicated count 
15

SAI‐SS

Santa Monica Malibu

16
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Positive Behavior Support Program (PBSP)

POSITIVE BEHAVIOR SUPPORT PROGRAM (PBSP – formerly ED)

SERVICES Specially designed instruction in social and behavioral skills, 
with academic skills as needed, by a special educator in a 
highly structured classroom with well‐defined positive 
behavior management system. Students spend as much time 
in general education as appropriate for their academic and 
self‐management skills. Many students also receive counseling

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 2 Assistants 10 Students
(Elementary)

15 Students 
(Secondary)

N
U
M
B

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 2 1 1

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 5 2 2

STUDENTS 15 14 18

17

PBSP

Santa Monica Malibu

18
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Life Skills

LIFE SKILLS (Formerly IS)

SERVICES Specially designed instruction in life skills and functional 
academics by a special education teacher, primarily in a special 
education classroom.  Most life skills students spend a small 
amount of time in general education and graduate with a 
certificate of completion.

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher Assistants
Vary

8‐10 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 3 1 3

Class IAs + 1:1 IAs 7 / 9 0 / 7 1 / 17

STUDENTS [4] 23 10 18

19

Life Skills

Santa Monica Malibu

20
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Transition

TRANSITION

SERVICES Community based, life skills, and pre‐vocational instruction 
provided to students ages 18‐22 who have already completed 
graduation requirements and have not earned a diploma

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 3 Assistants 10‐15 Students

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 2 (1.5)

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 3 / 9

STUDENTS 20

21

Transition

Santa Monica Malibu

22
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Therapy Only
THERAPY ONLY

SERVICES Speech and Language Therapy (SLP) for communication needs, 
Occupational (OT) or Physical Therapy (PT) to address motor and 
sensory integration deficits, Audiology, Deaf/Hard of Hearing 
Specialist, Vision and Orientation/Mobility services for sensory 
impairments, Counseling for emotional and behavioral issues, and 
social skills instruction for students who are otherwise in general 
education all day.  No special education teacher services.

DIRECT SERVICE 
CASELOADS

40‐60 / SLP 30‐35 / OT 10‐50 / Psychologist

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

Therapists Assistants Interns

SLPs (FTE) 16 2 1

OTs / PTs 9 / 2 2 1

Psychologists 
(FTE)

17 (14.5) 9

Teachers 7 (6.6)  5

STUDENTS 241 SLP * 25 OT * 30 Counseling 
*

* Some of these numbers are duplicated – i.e., a therapy‐only student may receive both SLP and counseling services  23

Therapy Only

Santa Monica Malibu

24
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Intensive Reading Clinic

INTENSIVE READING INSTRUCTION

SERVICES Intensive reading instruction provided by a special education 
reading specialist trained in a variety of literacy 
methodologies, provided to students with profound reading 
disabilities. This instruction is supplemental to reading 
instruction provided in the home school (sometimes called a 
“double dose”).  Students are transported by cab between 
their school and the reading clinic.

BASIC PROGRAM 
STAFFING

1 Teacher 1‐2 Assistants

N
U
M
B

PRESCHOOL ELEMENTARY MIDDLE HIGH

TEACHERS (FTE) 1.5

Class IAs / 1:1 IAs 2

STUDENTS [11] [7] [10]

25

Reading Clinic

Santa Monica Malibu

26
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Other Special Education Programs

OUT‐OF‐DISTRICT IEP SERVICES Pre Elem Mid High

Non‐Public Schools 2 9 22

Residential Treatment Centers 7

Home Hospital Instruction 1 2 6

Other (e.g. SELPA, Other Districts) 2 1 1

NON‐IEP PROGRAMS

Individualized Service Plan (ISP) –
Consultative or direct services to students 
unilaterally enrolled in private schools

4 2

Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP) –
Services to DHH students ages 0‐3, provided 
under contract with Southwest SELPA

1

27

Special Education Services

• Assessment, Consultation and/or Direct Services are 
provided to students and staff, based on the students’ 
unique individual needs, in 
– Speech and Language Therapy (communication)
– Occupational Therapy (fine motor skills)
– Physical Therapy (gross motor skills)
– Adapted Physical Education
– Vision
– Orientation and Mobility
– Audiology
– Teacher of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
– Counseling

28
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Special Education Services

– Social Skills
– Assistive Technology
– Vocational Skills
– Educationally Required Mental Health Services
– Behavior Intervention Services
– Nursing Services
– Developmental Health Aide Assistance
– Behavior‐Trained Aide Assistance
– Intensive Academic Assistance
– Translation Services
– Transportation
– Community‐Based Instruction

29

Central Office Support

• Central special education administrators, 1 Director and 3.8 Coordinators 
provide
– Technical support for teachers

• Curriculum
• Classroom management
• Instructional interventions
• Behavioral interventions
• IEP development

– Program Development
– Professional development for administrators, general education and special 

education staff
– IEP meeting facilitation
– Support to parents
– Support with staff evaluations
– Compliance management and support
– Program oversight
– Liaison with other departments

30



Common Core Mathematics  
in SMMUSD 

Focus-Coherence-Rigor 
 

SMMUSD School Board Meeting 
May 16, 2013 

CCSS-M’s fundamental 
commitment 

“These Standards are not intended to be new 
names for old ways of doing business.   
They are a call to take the next steps. It is time for 
states to work together to build on lessons 
learned from two decades of standards based 
reforms.  It is time to recognize that standards are 
not just promises to our children, but promises we 
intend to keep”          

                                                        (2010, p.5) 



National Council of Supervisors of Mathematics 
CCSS Standards of Mathematical Practice: Getting Started 

Underlying Frameworks 
Strands of Mathematical Proficiency 

Strategic 
Competence 

Adaptive 
Reasoning 

Conceptual 
Understanding 

Productive 
Disposition 

Procedural 
Fluency 

NRC (2001). Adding It Up. Washington, 
D.C.: National Academies Press. 

  Make sense of problems and persevere in solving them 

  Reason abstractly and quantitatively 

  Construct viable arguments and critique the reasoning of 

others 

  Model with mathematics 

  Use appropriate tools strategically 

  Attend to precision 

  Look for and make use of structure 

  Look for and express regularity in repeated reasoning 

 



  Focus strongly where the Standards focus 
  Coherence: Think across grade levels and link to major 
topics within grades 
  Rigor: In major topics, pursue conceptual 
understanding, procedural skill and fluency and 
application 





     Rigor 



                Fluency 



Changes in Assessments  
CST vs SBAC 



Curriculum mapping  



CA Algebra I success 

  In a study of proficiency scores of 9th graders  on the CST in 
2011, 

 
◦  36% of first-time Algebra students scored proficient or above 

 
◦  24% of re-take Algebra students scored proficient or above 

                                                                
                                                                  (Liang et al, 2012) 

 

 



Significantly Higher Rigor 

 97 Algebra 1 ≠ CCSSM Algebra I 
 97 Geometry ≠ CCSSM Geometry 
 97 Algebra 2 ≠ CCSSM Algebra II 

Not your mother’s nor  
your father’s Algebra I  

Based on sample “traditional” pathway in CA Framework draft 



Which pathway to success 
for our SMMUSD students? 

To consider: 
 Access to higher level mathematics 
 Best time to offer acceleration and for the 
best reason 
  Supports for students during the next few 
years of cross over transitions 
  Staff professional development needs 

 



Compacting in Middle School 

Acceleration Decision Point 

Acceleration Decision Point 

Doubling Up in High School 

Suggested pathways to help choose what is best for one’s community 

Acceleration Decision Point 

Accelerated Integrated Pathway 

Acceleration Decision 
Point 

Enhanced Pathway  



SMMUSD’s pathway for 2013-14+ 

Common Core Supports 
  Common Core Corner on District Website: 
www.smmusd.org 

  MyBigCampus resources including teacher 
created screencasts of teaching strategies 

  Keeping good first teaching PD alive: CGI, 
Pictorial Mathematics, Singapore and 
CollegeBoard learning strategies 

  Building site math leaders’ knowledge and 
capacity 
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2013‐14 Budget

Governor’s May Revision

Board of Education Presentation

Janece L. Maez, Chief Financial Officer

May 16, 2013

Agenda Item D.o3.

2013‐14 May Revision 
Highlights

 Mixture of good news and bad news

 2012‐13 State revenue $4.5 billion is above the level 
projected in January

 2013‐14 revenue forecast is lower than originally 
estimated

 Higher levels of accountability have been added

 All Prop 98 gains are being used to buy down prior year 
deferrals
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Prop 98 Implications
 Prop 98 is a complex series of formulas that establish a 
minimum level of K‐12 funding

 The 2012‐13 guarantee has increased by $2.9 billion

 However, the calculation for 2013‐14 results in a lower  
guarantee number

 2012‐13 gains are being used to:
 Make State obligations within the QEIA settlement – no 
SMMUSD impact

 Buy down deferrals (impacts cash flow only)

 Fund Common Core standards implementation

Revenue Limits
 Revenue Limits are the historical method used to fund 
K‐12 education on a per student basis

 The Governor’s proposal eliminates this model and 
replaces it with the Local Control Funding Formula 
(LCFF)

 2012‐13 Revenue Limit calculations will be used during 
the LCFF implementation period until 2019‐20 when 
LCFF should be fully implemented

 It is not clear at this point how Cost of Living 
Adjustments will apply under the new calculation
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Local Control Funding Formula
 The LCFF proposal remains unchanged from January

 Replaces Revenue Limits with base grants per pupil, 
plus supplemental and concentration funding 
provided by percentage “weights” for English learners, 
students from low‐income families, or in foster care

 Expected to be fully funded by 2019‐20

 Base grants would receive COLAs each year – 1.565% 
for 2013‐14

Local Control Funding Formula
LCFF ‐ continued

 The portion of the State budget allocated to implement 
LCFF has been increased from $1.6 billion to $1.9 billion

 The fiscal impact of the increase is unknown at this time

 County Offices of Education play a larger role in the 
oversight of LCFF

 Transportation and now ROP funding will be outside of the 
formula
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LCFF Accountability System

 In January, the proposal eliminated most 
programmatic and compliance requirements

 The May Revise reversed some of that direction with a 
shift towards more State control again

 Includes strict expenditure requirements
 Supplemental and Concentration grants could only be 
spent on students generating those funds

 Districts would be required to develop a LCFF 
Accountability Plan that the County would approve

Common Core Standards

 The May Revise would provide an estimated $170/ADA 
in one time funds to be used for the implementation of 
Common Core Standards

 Possible uses of the funds include:

 Professional Development

 Instructional Materials

 New Technology

 SMMUSD could receive close to $1.8 million
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Other Areas to Watch
 Adult Education – shift to Community Colleges 
rescinded

 Mandates – Behavioral Intervention Plan program 

 Prop 39 Facility funds for energy projects

 Transportation – unchanged from January

 Child Care and State Preschools

 Special Education – possible augmentation of funds to 
mitigate federal sequestration (TBD)

Summary and Questions

 According to School Services of California – “the May 
Revision is a work in progress”

 The Governor continues to be consistent with his 
intent to provide more money for the most needy 
students and more local control for school districts

 It is now in the hands of State legislators to pass and 
amend provision of the proposal so that it works for all 
California students


